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Attention:  Mr. Gene Driscoll

Subject: Summary of Limited Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 935-Avc}re

Montecito Ranch, Ramona, San Diego County, California 92065

INTRODUCTION

GeoSoils, Inc. (GSI) is pleased. to present this summary of our Limited Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment of the subject property in the Ramona, California.
Generally, the property is located north of the Ramona Airport, west of Pine Street, and
south of San Pasqual Road {Highway 78). Access 1o the property is via a locked gate at
the intersection on Montecito Way and Sonoma Way (Figure 1). This limited study was
conducted for the purpose of assessing the potential for the presence, to the extent
practical, of hazardous materials/waste andfor petroleum contamination (i.e., recognized
environmental conditions) at the subject site. _

This Limited Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was conducted in general
conformance with the scope and fimitations of ASTM Practice E-1527; however, due tothe
refatively short turnaround time required to completed this environmental site assessment
not all readily available records, historical aerial photographs and maps were available for
review. References utilized are listed in Appendix A. This practice is intended, by the
ASTM Commitiee E-50, to be a general guideline standard and used on avoluntary basis.

This report is intended for the use of the Client (Environmental Development, Lid.). The
contents should not be relied upon by any party other than the aforementioned without the
express written consent of GSI. This report is based upon field conditions observed during
our reconnaissance of the site on April 8, 1999. Site conditions may change from time to
time, in response 1o natural and human-made conditions.

This report does not consider possible future contamination of the subject property from
adjacent or surrounding facilities or properties. All judgements concerning adjoining
properties apply only to conditions observed during the time of the on-site reconnaissance,
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SUMMARY

Based upon the information obtained during the course of this assessment, GS! presents
the following summary of findings and conclusions:

¢ Based upon our field reconnaissance of the property (April 8, 1999), as well as
review of readily available historical maps and photographs from 1928 fo 1994 at
the County of San Diego Mapping Division, the subject property has been
developed for agricultural purposes from at least 1928 to the present. Photos from
1928/1929 note a few scattered orchards west, north and northeast of the main
ranch compound area. What appeared to be a small farmhouse was visible near
a clump of trees on the south parcel of the property, south of Montecito Way. The
rectangular tree stands, currently visible in the ceniral portion of the site, are visible
during this period, but appeared recently established. The majority of the southern,
low-lying area of the ranch appeared to be cultivated (dry farming?), as well as the
upper mesa area in the north central portion of the ranch. The main compound
area of the ranch consisted of numerous support structures (i.e., bans, sheds,
pens, etc.) which appeared to be related 1o livestock.

- Atopographic map from 1954 (revised 1971) and photos from 1962 and 1968
indicate no significant agricultural development on the ranch., Vegetation
management operations remained visible, but were less obvious throughout the
level areas of the ranch. A small rectangular structure (shed?) was visible in the
north central mesa area of the ranch, adjacent to what appeared to be dry farming
plots of land. Earthen embankments were noted in the southwestern corner of the
site, and near the western property boundary (See Figures 1 and 2). Dirt
roadsf/trails were visible in the unimproved hiliside areas of the rarich; however,
areas of dumped and/or stockpiled debris were not readily visible. Photos from
1971, 1973, 1978, 1983, and 1989 indicate minor changes occurred on the site,
consisting of variations in active cultivated areas in the north central mesa areas and
southem valley area, and a decrease in ranch support structures.in and around the
main compound area. A 1994 photo/map denoted the subject property conditions
similar to foday. :

o Based upon our review of reports on Montecito Ranch by Brian F. Mooney
Associates (1995), the southern pertion of the ranch was developed with frui
orchards from the late 1890's 1o the late 1920's. Prior to that time (1870's) the rdnch
was predominantly a catile and sheep ranch. The Montecito. School House,
completed in 1893, was located in the southeastern corner of the ranch, west of the
westerly angle-point of Montecito Way. In the late 1890's an irrigation system was
developed on the ranch to support a large-scale citrus orchard and wheat fields,
which were reported to be located north of the ranch house and barn. Fruit crops
on the ranch declined significantly in the late 1920's, due to water supplies. Overall,
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the Ramona valley transformed to livestock ranches from the 1920's, including a
poultry/turkey boom from the 1930's to the 1960's. Additional information is
available in the Brian F. Mooney Associates report (see Appendix A).

As a part of this assessment, the onsite caretaker and tenant, Mr. Kirk Ballatyne,
was interviewed on April 19, 1999, In addition, information was provided by Mr.
Gene Driscoll (Client) during our site reconnaissance of the site on April 8, 1999.
Mr. Ballatyne noted that he has lived on the property for the last 23 years, in which
cattle ranching has been the primary use of the ranch. The active onsite sewage
disposal system (septlic tank) is located west of the house. Mr. Ballatyne stated,
that to the best of his knowledge; there has never been above ground and/or below
ground storage tanks on the ranch.  Mr. Driscoll and Mr. Ballatyne noted that there
were 16 wells on the property as a whole. 'Mr. Ballatyne noted that 15 wells have
been capped by the previous property owner, Chevron U.S.A. within the last 10
years ago. 6 of the 16 wells were reported to have been “dry.” The remaining
active well is located west of the main residence. Generally, the depth to
groundwater in the vicinity of the residence is on the order of 12 + feet. It is our
understanding that a spring exists near the oak trees along the northern propertly
boundary. '

During the site visit, Mr. Driscoll (Client) related that a relatively small dump
previously existed within the ranch. It is our understanding that the dump contained
typical household wastes. Based upon our field observations, it appears that all
trash/debris has been removed from the area, including the underlying topsoils. At
this time, decomposed granitic bedrock is exposed as the surface in the rectangular
excavation situated within the dense tree stands in the central section of the ranch
(Figure 2). Itis our understanding that the cleanup may have been completed by
the California Conservation Corps (CCC); however, at the time of this report,
pertinent data on the dump has not been provided to this office. It is also our
undersianding that verification samples under the stockpiles were not cultivated.

There are a few pieces of farm equipment and containers scattered in and around
the barn, storage shed, and residence ares, including a trash dumpster, an above
ground propane tank, personal vehicles, concrete watering troughs, and a concrete
grain silo. The barn near the cattle pens also is utilized for storage. A few scattered
drums were noted near the storage shed north of the residence. In addition, old
concrete irrigation pipes, above ground power poles (with transformers), an a
earthen watering hole are located on the southwestern portion of the ranch. Other
conditions observed within the site included 2, small metal culvert pipes under the
rnain dirt road in the north central mesa area, and a small pipe of waste fumber and
barbwire observed dumped in a drainage swale near 1 of the culverts. It is our
understanding that concrete pads, visible throughout the property, are associated
with abandoned waler wells. General site conditions are shown on the Site Map,
Figure 2. '
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There were fransformers on overhead power poles observed onsite and along the
perimeter of property, that may be considered a source of PCBs. Previous
telephone conversations with San Diego Gas and Electric (SDG&E) staff indicates
that no pole-mounter transformers under their jurisdiction cortains concentrations
of PCBs that would require special handling (i.e., remediation). Previous discussion
with San Diego Gas and Electric (SDG&E) has also indicated that the likelihood of
relatively recent fransformers containing high concenirations of PCBs is exiremely
low, and should any leaks develop, it would be their responsibility to clean up the
area. Observations of the property does not yield any other equipment onsite that
would be considered a significant source of PCBs.

Based upon our knowledge of the site vicinity, the property overall in underlain by
granitic bedrock of the Cretaceous-age south California Batholith. Surficial scils
(i.e., topsoil and colluvium) mantle the majority of the site. Alluvial materials are
commonly located in canyon areas, and is estimated to overlie bedrock in the low-
lying valley area of the southern portion of the site.

Based upon our preliminary review of a recent state fault map (Jennings, 1994),
there does not appear to be any active or potentially active faults on the subject
property or in the immediate site vicinity.

A detailed radon survey was not a part of this ESA since the potential for radon gas
accumulation is generally low in southern California. A recent publication by the
American Soclety of Testing and Materials (ASTM) suggests that the Pacific Coastal
Range is expected to have a low to moderate radon potential. In addition, a study
reported by the Los Angeles Times (Nagda, 1894) and California Environmental
Protection Agency (CAL EPA) suggested a very localized geographic radon
problem within the state. California school officials found virtually no elevated radon
levels in public schools {(Nagda, 1994). Because of this and the nature of standard
building industry construction techniques in southern California (i.e., vapor barriers
under slabs) and a mild year+ound climate, the potential for radon gas
accumulation is not considered as a significant environmental threat to the planned
development. -

In 1990, the State of California (1990) conducted a radon survey in the state. The
results of the survey indicate that for the 182 samples obtained in Region 9, which
included Los Angeles, Riverside, San Bernardino, Orange, San Diego and imperial
Counties, the arithmetic mean radon levels were 0.6 pCi/l. This average total is
below the radon action level of 4 pCi/l. ‘

As noted above, surface signs of water wells were observed onsite during our site
reconnaissance. ltis our understanding that the water table in the low-lying vailey
areas in the southern half of the property is on the order of 12 + feet in depth.
Based upon the bedrock outcrops throughout the hillside portions of the site,
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beneficial use groundwater in the mesa areas of the northern ranch area, is not
generally anticipated within 50 feet of the surface; however, “perched" groundwater,
where relatively impermeable fill and/or bedrock underlie relatively permeable fili
and/or bedrock joints filled with water may be encountered at shallower depths
onsite, especially during the rainy season.

Review of a map of groundwater occurrence in the San Diego Region (State of
California, 1967) indicates there are at least 2 wells referenced in the southeastern
portion of the ranch. Inferred groundwater depths are reported in the property
vicinity on the order of 25 to 50 feet.

The Montecito Ranch lies within the San Diego Region (Region 8) of the State

Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB, 1994). Specifically, the southern
valley area of the property is within the Ramona Hydrologic Subarea (HSA 805.41)
of the Santa Maria Valley Hydrologic Area (HA 805.40) of the San Dieguito
Hydrologic Unit (HU 805.00). Beneficial uses of groundwater in this HSA is reported
to include municipal and domestic supply, agricultural supply, industrial process
supply, and service supply. The northern mesa area of the ranch lies within the
Boden Hydrologic Subarea (HSA 805.51) of the Santa Ysabel Hydrologic Area HA
805.50) of the San Dieguito Hydrologic Unit (MU 805.00). Beneficial uses of
groundwater in this HA is reported to- include municipal and domestic supply,
agricultural supply, and industrial service supply. -

Overall groundwater gradients are estimated to reflect the different Hydrologic
Subareas discussed abave. The local gradient in the low-lying valley area of the
subject properly would be in a south-southwesterly direction towards Santa Maria
Creek. The local gradient in the higher elevations of the subject property would be
in a northerly direction following surface drainage patterns towards Clevenger
Canyon, ditimately flowing towards Santa Ysabel Creek and the San Pasqual Valley
(Figure 3).

Properties adjacent to and surrounding the site are currently developed for
residential purposes and open space, with limited agricultural use (i.e., livestock
grazing). The Ramona Airport, located over 2,500 feet south of the site, is a facility
(Pacific Executive Aviation at 2450 Montecito Road) with reported leaking
underground storage tanks. The Lemurian Fellowship, located roughly 500 + feet
norih of the northwesterly project boundary, is reported with permitted underground

- storage tanks that have been removed; however, no unauthorized releases {i.e.,

leaks) have been reported from this site. Additional information is available in
Appendix C, which is a complete agency database report. Based upon our limited
assessment, these properfies are not anticipated to represent a significant
environmental concern to the subject site, provided lawful procedures handling,
storage, use, and disposal are followed.

Environmental Development, Lid. April 21, 1998
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In compliance with ASTM Standard of Practice E-1527, a search of selected federal
and state government databases was conducted in-house by GS, utilizing a master
database (STARVIEW Real Estate) provided by VISTA Information Solutions, Inc.
A review of the Government Records Database search report dated April 12, 1999,
indicated there are no listings of permitted above ground and/or underground tanks
on the subject property. There are no database listings regarding the handling,
storage, use, or disposal of hazardous materials/waste on the site. There does not
appear to be a documented and/or reported commercial or industrial facility, or a
municipal landfill within a 1%-mile radius of the site that represents a significant
environmental concern to the subject site. Complete details for the database search
may be found in Appendix C.

In addition, GSI reviewed the County of San Diego Department of Environmental
Health (DEH) Environmental Assessment electronic fisting (last updated December
8, 1898). The property was not listing in the database. No additional facilities

-adjacent 1o the subject site were reported. In addition, no information on the

Lemurian Fellowship was available.

Based upon the long term historical agricultural development of the property (1870's
to present) consisting predominantly of livestock grazing and dry farming, it is
unlikely that sufficient quantities of agricultural chemicals (if any) were applied to the
subject property so that residual concentrations of restricted pesticides/herbicides
may be detectable onsite. Considering that the intensive wheat and orchard
development on the ranch was reported o occur from the 1890's to the 1920's, it
is likely that significantly high residue concentrations would not be detected.

Based upon the scope of work completed, GS! concludes that the overall potential for
significant agricultural hazardous materials/waste and/or petroleum contamination onsite
is low. The uncertainty of potential environmental concerns, however, can not be entirely
eliminated. Based upon the information obtained during the course of the assessment,
G5! presents the following recommendations:

&

All pertinent reports of the removal of the stockpiled frash should be provided to this
office for review. Dependant upon the information provided, verification sampling
may be considered 1o evaluate the existence of detectable chemical residues (if
any).

Considering that the majority of groundwater wells were abandoned by the previous
owner ai least 10 years ago, GS| recommends that all abandonment records/files
be provided to verify that proper State of California abandonment procedures were
followed (California Well Standards Bulletin 74-90). If proper records are not
available, consideration may be given to contacting the California Department of
Water Resources for their files. Although unlikely, wells onsite without proper
abandonment records may need additional evaluation and possibility re-
abandonment. ' ,

Environmental Development, Ltd. April 21, 1999
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e Based upon information provided in our interview with Mr. Ballatyne, an onsite

‘ sewage disposal system is present on the property. Although not considered a

hazardous waste, any buried septic systems should be properly removed or
abandoned following health departiment guidelines.

. All other site improvements not removed from the property by the current owner
should be disposed of offsite, in accordance with current local, state and federal
disposal regulations. Any petroleum contaminated materials encountered during
grading should be evaluated prior to removal and disposal following proper
procedures. Any buried trash/debris encountered should be evaluated by an
experienced environmental consultant prior to removal,

. All trash, debris, and stockpiled agricuttural materials within the property shouid be
disposed of offsite, in accordance with current local, state and federal disposal
regulations. In addition, all materials/equipment stored onsite, which are not
removed from the property by the existing owner, should be disposed of offsite, in
accordance with current local, state and federal disposal regulations.

® Owing to the site’s longterm agricultural use, it is possible that
buried/concealed/hidden tanks and agricultural by-products (including livestock
manure), both below and above ground may have existed or exist, and may not be
apparent at the time of our site visit. Accordingly, this should be considered during
project feasibility planning. : '

° Based upon the information collected by GS} during this environmental site

assessment, further studies or action, other than the above, are not proposed from
an environmental viewpoint, at this time.

LIMITATIONS

Gl has performed the services for this project in accordance the Client's specified
reporting time limitations, and with the terms of a contract between GSI and Client and in
accordance with current professional standards for investigations of this type. The
conclusions presented in this report are based on the information collected during the
study, the present understanding of the site conditions, and professional judgment.

Please note, subsurface and hazardous waste/toxic substance conditions may vary from
those provided in historical documentis reviewed by GSl. The interpretations and
recommendations of G8! are based solely on such information and/or information supplied
by Client. Findings of this assessment based on data provided by others carries no
warranty, expressed or implied, as a result of the usage of such data.

Environmental Development, Lid. ' April 21, 1999
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it is possible that future assessments may reveal additional data or variations of the current
data which may require the current conclusions and recommendations 1o be reevaluated.

-As aresulf, GSI makes no warranty, either express or implied, as to its findings, opinions,
recommendations, specifications, or professional advice except that they were
promulgated after being prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of care
and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature. :

The information in this report is relevant to the date of the site work and should rict be
relied on 1o represent conditions at any later date. Facts, conditions, and acceptable risk
factors change with time, accordingly, this report should be viewed within this context.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions pertaining
to this report or any other matter, please do not hesitate to call us at 760/438-3155.

Respectiully submitied,

GieoSolls, Inc. Reviewed by:

—— ) pz Ll
— e Vi Tt [ }/}m Lo
Edward P. Lump FE AT P. Frarkliin L
Director of Environmental Senfiges

REA-1 2565, RG 5975, CE%‘J

N
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Figure 2 - Site Map
Figure 3 - Groundwater Gradient Map
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driveway.

1. Main residence on Montecito Ranch

. View is to northwest from dirt

L boundary.

m

2. Grain silo and watering hole across driveway from main residence.
View to the east, includes pasture land along the southern property

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

Plate B-1
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3: Excavation area in south central portion of ranch property. Area, I-=ocated
within rectangular tree cluster, was the previous location of the rar—ich dump.
View is to southeast.

4. Northeast view of northeastern ranch property from near intersecticsn of Ash
Street and Alice Street. White house in background is offsite.
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5. Northwest view of southwestern portion of ran from northerly end of
driveway to main residence. Majority of hillside in background is offsite.

s s

6. West view along Montecito Way from driveway entrance to main residence.
Subject property spans both sides of the dirt road, and extends up a
portion of the hillside in the right background.
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SITE ASSES;MEN PL&JS R

Project Name/Ref #: W, O EZSS? SC ED LUMP
MONTECITO RANCH v GEOSOILS, INC.
MONTECITO WAY & SONORA WAY 5741 PALMER WAY
RAMONA, CA 92085 CARLSBAD, CA 92008
Latitude/Longitude: { 33.061001, 116.800016)

A) Databases searched to 2 miles:
Us EPA NPL . National Priority.List 0 0 0 0
US-ERA CORRACTS RCRA Corrsetive Actions Y] 14 0 0
STATE SPL State equivalent:priority list g ¢ o i}
B) Databases searched to 1 1/2'mile:’
STATE SCL State equivalent CERCLIS list Y 6 0 .
US ERPA CERCLIS/ Sites currently or formerly under review
NFRAP by US EPA 0 o 0 -
US EPA TSD RCRA permitted treatment, storage
' disposal facilities o 0 0 -
STATE REG LUST { eaking Underground Storage Tanks
CO 0 0 4 -
STATE/ SWLF Permitted as solid waste iandﬁlis, v
REG/CO incinerators, or fransfer stations 0 g g -
STATE DEED Sites with deed réStrictions .
RSTR 0 O g -
STATE CORTESE  State index of propemes thh hazardous
o waste 0 0 0 -
STATE TOXIC PITS Toxic Pits cleanup facmtles o 0 0 0 -
USGSISTAT WATER ~ Federal and State Drinking Waier
' WELLS Sources o 0 o -
G} Databases searched to 1 1/4 mile:
US EPA RCRA Viol RCRA violationslenforcement actions 0 g - -
US EPA TRIS Toxic Release inventéry database b 9 - -
STATE UST/AST Registered underground or aboveground
storade tanks 1 g - -

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 ~ 800 « 767 ~ 0403,

Report |D: 041298005 Date of Report: Aprif 12, 1999
Version 2.6.1 _ Page#1




D) Databases searched to 1 1/8 mile:

Us EPA ERNS Emergency Response Notification
v System of spills » 0 - - -
US EPA GNRTR RCRA registered small or large
' generators of hazardouswaste g - - -
STATE SPILLS State spills list . : g - - -
COUNTY  HE17 SD County Hazardous
Materials\Waste/Violations Datababe. 1 - - -

This report meets the ASTM standard E-1527 for 's:ianda’rjc'ifféaéréi and state goyernment database research in a
Phase | environmenial site assessment. A (-} indicates a distance not searched because it exceads these ASTM
search.paramisters. ' : : . _ : .

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY ) o , .
Customer proceeds: atits own risk in choosing to refy.on VISTA services; in whole or in part,-prior to proceeding with any transaction.
VISTA cannot be an insurer of the accuracy of the information, efrors:occurring in conversion: 6f data, or for. customer's:use of data. -

VISTA and its affiliated companies, officers, agents, employeés and indeperdent contractors sannot be held liable for accuracy,

storage, délivery, loss or expense suffered by customer resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided by VISTA,

NOTES

For mere information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report 1D; 0441299005 Date of Report: April 12, 1999
Version. 2.6.1 ) Page#2




SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS REPO
__ (EXTENDED BY 1 MILE)

Map of Sites within 2 Miles
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Category: A
m

Subject Site Databases Searched to: 2 114 mi. 1 1/8 mi.

.t‘_\

o,

i,
-

8

Single Sites

Multiple Sites

g

i i
Ko

e, Highways and Major Roads NPL, SPL, CERCLIS\ ERNS,
TS Roads CORRACTS NFRAP, GENERATORS

e N Railroads (18D} - Ta{;’ LUST,

e e o . ) LF, SCL

P Rivers or Waler Bodies it additional detabases are listed in e cover page of the-report they are alsd displayed
e S L ftilitles on this map. The map symbol tsed corresponds to the database categoty letter ABCD.

. For More Information Call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 4 - 800 - 787 - 0403

Report ID: 641299005 Date of Report: Aprii 12, 1999
Page #3



SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS REPORT
_ (EXTENDED BY 1 MILE) |

Map of Sites within 1 1/4 Miles
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Category: B C D
SubjectSite | Databases Searched to: 4 142 mi. 1 1/4 mi. 1 1/8 mi.
; Single Sites
§ Multiple Sites ‘

S~~~ Highways and Major Roads |  NPL, SPL, CERCLIS\ ERNS,
" Roads | CORRACTS NFRAP, GENERATORS
T N Railroads E _USD ) gﬁ‘i;usscl
:‘ e :‘~ Rivers or Water Bodies If additional databases are fisled In iHe cover page of the report they are alsa displayed

T e Utilities i on:this map. The-map symbaf used corresponds to the database.category lefter A,B, .0

For More Information Call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403

Report 1D 841299005 . Date of Report: April 12, 1998
Page #4




SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS REPORT
(EXTENDED BY 1 MILE)

~ Street Map

~
Y

~
e, -
W e,

b

Subject Site

Highways and Major Roads
Roads

, Réfroadg:s

Ty et T Rivers or Water Bodies

T E T, Utilities

For More Information Call VISTA Infermation Solutions, Inc. st 1.-800 - 787 - 0403 v
Date of Report: April 12, 1998

Report 1D; 041299005

Page #5



SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS REPORT
(EXTENDED BY 1 MILE)

SITE E%VENYQR&"

LEMURIAN FELLOWSHIP 13%?3
1093 MONTECITO o8 | X X

RAMONA, CA 92085

@

No Records Found

PACIFIC EXECUTIVE AVIATION 3394%7] '
2450 MONTECITO 404 X R

RAMONA, CA 82085

No Records Found

A =search criteria; » = tag-aiong (beyond search criteria),
For more information cali VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at1 ~ 880 - 767 - 8403,

Report 1D 041285005 Date of Report: April 12, 1959
Version 2.6.1 ‘ Page#6




SVISTAID =

NORTH MIRAMAR
SAN CLEMENTE CANYON
SAN DIEGO, CA

5445539

 |FASWTC BLDG 28
BLDG 28 FLEASWTRACENPAC
SAN DIEGO, ca 82147

7856487

ADM. BAKER GOLF COURSE LANDFIL
MISSION GORGE RD.
SAN DIEGO, CA

8697222

MIRAMAR TERMINAL
CONRQY CT.
SAN DIEGO, CA

3995830

CDE RESOURCES, INC _SIM J. HARRIG C
8229 HARRIS PLANT ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA

7402873

PARADISE HILLS PARK
PARADISE HILLS PARK NEAR SWEET
SAN DIEGO, CA

4825691

MURRAY CANYON DUMP
1 ML ABOVE MOUTH OF MURRAY CAN
SAN DIEGO, CA

4825418

H G FENTON
16251 BRANDY CANYON
SAN DIEGO, CA 82073

4020671

CDE RESOURCES MIRAMAR SOIL REC
SiM K HARRIS RD
SAN DIEGO, CA 92163

7852583

BROWN FIELD SLUDGE STORAGE FAG
BROWN FIELD
SAN DIEGO, CA

4824215

26TH STREET LANDFILL
26TH STREET, NEAR BALBOA PARK
SAN DIEGO, CA

4823849

TENNIS COURTS
BLDG 508 FASWTC FORMERLY NTC
SAN DIEGO, CA 82147

8693324

SOLEDAD (SAN TMLR)
SOLEDAD MOUNTAIN MOUNTAIN
SAM DIEGO, CA 82073

4031717

MURRAY CANYON BURNSITE
T8 53-D4 ADJ MURRAY RIDGE PK
SAN DIEGO, CA

5813398

Version:2.6.7

A =search criteria; « = tag-along {beyond search criteria).

For more information call VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at1 - 800 - 767 -~ 0403.
Report 1D 041259005

Date of Report: April 12, 1999
Page #7



THE FIELDSTONE COMPANY RANCHO S,*‘ix!‘ilz"‘i"“9
DIEGO

VIA RANCHO SAN DIEGO
SAN DIEGO, CA 92199

USN-FLEET ASW TRAINING CENTER 4012201
HARBOR HARBOR OR’
SAN DIEGOC, CA 92147

MISSION HEIGHTS 10640489
DO00 MURRAY CYN RD
SAN DIEGO, CA

BERTHS 12,10 AVE TRM GOESNOPL
SAN DIEGQ, CA 92112

GILLESPIE FIELD R
NEAR GILLESPIE FIELD

SAN DIEGO, CA ,

TENTH AVE MARINE TERMINAL E557770|.

43RD ST AUTO REPAIR 7430690
9689 43RD
SAN DIEGO, CA

ALLRED COLLINS SITE 7240302
SW OF THE INTERSECTION OF B8R 52 CO
SAN DIEGO, CA

BIDG7 7428840
BiL.DG 7 FLEASWTRSCENPAC
SAN DIEGO, CA 92147

EAST OF BLDG #2 7428841
E. BLDG #2 FLEASWTRACENPA
SAN DIEGO, CA 92147

FLEASWTRACENPAC BLDG 22 7428842
BLDG 22 FLEASWTRACENPAC
SAN DIEGO, CA 92147

FASWTC 7428843
BLDG 10 FLEASWTRSCENPAC
SAN DIEGO, CAD2147

FASWTC 7428844
BLDG 2 FLEASWTRSCENPAC
SAN DIEGO, CA 92147

SEA WORLD HYDRO DOCK 7428375
1720 SHORES
SAN DIEGO, CA

FASWIC 6547206
BLDG 10 FLEASWTRSCENPAC
SAN DIEGO, ca 92147

Report1D: 041288005
Version 2.6.1

X=gearch criteria; «= iag-along (beyond search critenal,
For moere information call VISTA informaﬂon Solutions, Inc, at 1 - 800 - 787 - 0403,

Date of Report, April 12, 1899
Page#&




ARCO 7425455
2550 MISSION BELL X
SAN DIEGO, CA

FLEASWTRACENPAC BLDG 22 6947205
BLDG 22 FLEASWTRACENPAC X
SAN DIEGO, ca 92147

COTINENTAL BAKING COMP 7430208
1710 14TH _ : X
SAN DIEGO; CA 92112

FASWTC ’ 6648435 )
BLDG 50 FLEASWTRSCENPAC X
SAN DIEGO, CA 92147
FLEASWTRACENPAC BLDG 22 58484347
BLDG 22 FLEASWTRACENPAC X
SAN DIEGO, CA 92147

FAST OF BLDG #2 6603605
E. BLOG #2 FLEASWTRACENPAC X
BAN DIEGO, CA 92147

NELCO OIL REFINING CORPOR 7432003
615 CIVIC CENTER X
SAN DIEGO, CA 92050

UNOCAL 35#5385 7435044
34131 DOHENY PARK X
SAN DIEGO, CA 92138

TERRASANTA COMMUNITY AREA. 7432055
UNKNOWN X
SAN DIEGO, CA

ROSE CANYON/CANP KEARNEY MESA 6837842
NAS MIRAMAR X
SAN DIEGO, CA

SOUTH BAY LAND OUTFALL PHASE 1 6830653

ALIGNMENT ALONG MONUMENT RD TO PACIF X
SAN DIEGO, CA
TIERRASANTA COMMUNITY AREA H 6830514 X
SAN DIEGO, CA
TIERRASANTA COMMUNITY AREA 8830613 "

SAN DIEGO, CA
SAN DIEGO CONVENTION CENTER EXPARBRE6

SAN DIEGO, CA

BELL JR'HIGH SLF/SWEETWATER H 6829882 .
SAN DIEGO, CA

BALBOA PARK LANDFILL 7447692

BALBOA PARK U TR T VRS SOV WL S . U |

iSAN D¥EGO, CA I 1 St T ey | o [ e ::~'.‘_'-v.”'§;‘=..' N L BN ‘

X =search criteria; » = tag-along (beyond search criferia).

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc..at 1- 8060 - 767 - 0403.
Report [D: 041288005 " Date of Report; April 12, 1999
Version 2.6.7 Page #9




SITE#11AS
SAN DIEGO, CA

NAVAL TRAINING CENTER

NAVAL STATION SAN DIEGO 7448345

SITE# 6 1AS
SAN DIEGO, CA

' X

MISSION VALLEY DISPOSAL AREA 7448494

UNKNOWN
SAN DIEGC, CA

SAN DIEGO, CA

86126568 b4

TENNIS COURTS

BLDG 508 FASWTC FORMERLY NTC X

SAN DIEGO, ¢a 92147

5455857

SOUTHLAND CORP
8355 OTAY MESARD
SAN DIEGO, CA

7499536

NAVAL UNDERSEA WARFARE CENTER, 6872737

SAN DIEGO, CA

MISSION BAY LDFL

BET SN DIEGO RIV MISSION BAY X

SAN DIEGO, CA 92100

7629895

LA JOLLA DUMP

TOREY PINES RD AND HWY1, N. 80 *

SAN DIEGQ, CA

66714140

X =search criteria; » = tag-along {beyond search criteria).
For more information call VISTA information Solutions, inc. at 1 = 860 - 767 - 0403,

Report 1D 041253005 Date of Report: April 12, 1299
Version 2.6.1 Page #10




SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS REPORT
{EXTENDED %Y 1 MILE)
DETA%LS
Agency Addr{.}ss ) SAME AS ABOVE
Underground Tanks: 2
Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removed: NOT REPDRTED
Tank ID: Tooty Tank Status: CLOSED REMOVED
Tank Contents; OTHER Leak Monitoring: Agency Code ( }
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: UNKNOWN
Tank Size {Units): 280 (GALLONS) Tank Material: OTHER DESCRIPTIONS
Tank ID: roory Tanlk Status: CLOSED REMOVED
Tank Contents: UNLEADED GAS Leak Monitoring: Agency Code ()
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Qiping: UNKNOWN
Tank Size {Units}: 1000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: OTHER DESCGRIPTIONS
[STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 5458 lAgency ID: IH20737
Agency Address: O
: RAMONA, CA.82065
Underground Tanks: 2
Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED
Tank I ooy Tank Status: CLESED REMOVED
Tank Contenis: UNLEADED GAS Leak Monitoring: NOT AVAILABLE
Tank Age: 27 Tank Piping: UNKNOWN
Tank Size (Units): 1000 (GALLONS) , Tank Material: DOUBLE WALLED OR SINGLE WALLED
Tank 1D To02u Tank Status: CLOSED .REMOVED
Tank Contents; DIESEL _ Leak Monitoring: NOT AVAILABLE
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED - Tank Piping: UNKNOWN
Tank Size {(Units): 250 (GALLONS) Tank Material: DOUBLE WALLED OR SINGLE WALLED
County UST - County Underground Storage Tank ] SRC# 5458 |Ageney ID: |H20737
Agency Address: %ggﬂgugg}&;g%%g%mp
_ RAMONA, CA 920651626
Fuel Type: REGULAR UNLEADED Tank Number; FO01
Size: 000 _ Tank Typs: SINGLE WALL W/O SECNDRY CNTMNT
Pipe Type: CLOSED BY REMOVAL PIPE TYPE Alternate Monitor- | anknown”
Tank ld: NOT AVAILA
Test.Siatusy . - NDT.REPORIER.. Tank -Status-Dater . NOLRCPORTED. . .- .
Inspection Status:  NOT REPORTED Year installed: 1977

* VIS TA adoressinciudes enhanced city ana £IP,

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, inc.at 4 - 800 - 767 - 0403,
Report 1D: 041289005 Date of Report: April 12, 1939
Version 2.6.1 Page #11




inspection Date:

JUNE 6, 1380

Fuel Type: DIESEL Tank Number: 7002
Kize: 280 Tank Type: SINGLE WALL W/Q SECNDRY CNTMNT
P§pe Type; GLOSED BY REMOVAL PIPE TYPE Alternate Monitor: unknown”
Tank kg: NOT AVAILA
Test Status: NOT REPORTED Tank Status Date:  NOT REPORIED
inspection Status:  VOT REPORTED Year Installed: NOT REPORTED
{HE~17 / SRCH# 5458 ' - |Agency ID; (H20737
. LEMURIAN FELLOWSHIP
Agency Address: 1093 MONTECITO WY
RAMONA, CA 920651526
Business Type: "inventory Only”
Status: "Unknown{ }*
Motice of Violation issued: NG
inactive: YES Permit Exp Date: UNKNOWN

Reinspection Date: JUNEY, 7997

No Records Found

3

STATE LUST - State L
5456

é:akmg Ulﬁéf;e:?g}bund Storage Tank / SRCG#

: EPA/Agency 1)

PACIFIC EXECUTIVE AVIATION

Agency Address: 2450 MONTECITO RD
RAMONA, ca 820651818

Facility ID: QUITI655

Leak Date: 04/20/98

Leak Report Date: 04/23/98

Site Assessment Began: [4724/58

l.eak Detection Method: TANK GLOSURE

i.eak Cause! UNKNOWN

Leak Source: UNKNOVN

Substanoce: PRIIUM GASOL.

Quantity / Units: 0

Units: NOT REPORTED

Remediation Event:

LEAK STOPPED BY: CLOSE TANKLEAK STOP DATE. 04/29/98

Remediation Status:

PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY

Media Affected:

SOIL ONLY

Description / Comment:

PRIORITY: WATER RESQURCE OTHER THAN DRINKING WATER IS/MAY. BE
MPACTED )

Description / Comment:

BENEFIGIAL: MUNICIPAL GROUNDWATER USE

Description / Comment:

FILE: DATABASE ; LOCASENUN: R16602-001 ) BASINNUM. 905.41 | GWDEPTH:

FVISTA address includes enhanced city ang 210,

Far more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. &t 1 - 800 - 787 + 0403.
Report 1D 841259005

Viersion 2.6.1

Date of Report: April 12, 1988
Page #12




County, LUS‘? Gounty Leakmg Undergraund Storage Tank /! ERPAID: - [CAPB82498057
SRCH 5458 ‘Agency 1D - H10602 -
PACIF!C EXECUTIVE AVIATION ING
Agency Address: 2450 MONTEMTO RD
RAMONA; CA 920651818
Release #; oot Case T #: NT2058
Release Date: APRIL.20, 1998 Priority: 24
Substances #: 7 Substance: “Aviation Gesoling”
P.A. Start Date: MAY 17, 1990 P.A. End Date: NOT REPORTED
C&A: NO
Case Type! "Tank/Contaminated Soil (LOF) - tank case, sofl contamination only, in LOP.“
Case Status: “Preliminary Assessment (initial investigation)”
Status Date: APRIL 24, 1938 _
R.A. Start: JUNE 24; 1691 R.A. End: SEFTEMBER 12, 1897
Enforcement Action: NO
R.A, Type: NOT REPORTED
STATE LUST - Stafe Leakmg Underground Storage Tank/ SRCG# |EPA/Agency ID: N/A
5497 : .
PACIFIC EXECUTIVE AVIATION
Agency Address: 2450 MONTECITO RD.
RAMONA, CA 620651619
Facility ID: UT3655
Leak Report Date: 04/23/98
Site Assessment Begamn: 04/24/58
Substance: PREMIOM GASOLINE
Quantity / Units: ¢ Units: NOT REPORTEL
Remediation Status: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY
Media Affected: SOIL ONLY
Region { District: SAN DIEGO REGION
Description/ Commenh COUNTY: SAN DIEGO
Description / Commenti: REVIEW DATE:06/29/98
No Records Found

* VIS 1A address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report 1D: 041299005

Version 2.6.1

Date of Report; April 12, 1898
Page #13



[(WMUDS / SRC¥ 5368 2 Agency ID: |9 370042NUR _
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System iD: NOT REPORTED
Facility Type: ot reported
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger NC
System:

Chapter 15 Facility: NO
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: VO
Toxic Pits Gleanup Act Facility: NO
RCRA Facility: NGO
Department of Defehse Facility: NO
OCpen To Public: NO
Number Of Waste Management Units: 1

Rank: 2

Enforcements At Facility: NO
Vioiations At Facility: NO

IEGO
STATE LUSTY - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank { SRCE |EPA/Agency ID:
5456

: - FASWIC BLDE 58
Agency Address: BLDG 28 FLEASWTRACENPAC

FASWTC SAN DIEGO, ca 92147

Facility 1D: SUT3648

Leak Date: 02/1758

Leak Report Date: 03/12/38

Site Assessment Began: 03/25/98

Leak Detection Method: TANK CLOSURE:

Leak Cause: UNKNOWN

Leak Source: LINKNOWN

Substance: DIESEL

Quantity / Units: 0 Units: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Event: LEAK STOPPED BY: CLOSE TANKLEAK STOE DATE: D2/17/98
Remediation Status: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY

iMedia Affectad: SOIL ONLY

Description / Comment: FRIORITY: ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION AND/OR RISK ASSESSMENT
Description / Comment: EBENEFICIAL: NC BENEFICIAL GROUNDWATER UUSE

Description / Comment: FILE: | LOCASENUN: HB00U3-007 ; BASINNUM: 90B.10; GWDEPTH:

STATE LUST -'State Leaking Underground Storage Tank /SRC# |EPA/Agency ID: NiA
5456 :

: : EASWTC BLDG 30
Agency Address: BLDG 30 FLEASWTRACENPAC
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, oa 92147
Fagility 1D:.. .. QUT3649

]i_eak Date; 02/17/08 |

YIS TA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.

For more-information call VISTA Infermation Solutions, inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report ID: 6412980058 Date of Report: April 12,1989
Version 2.6.1 Page-#14




Leak Report Date: 63/12/38

Site Assessment Began: 03/25/98

feak Detection Method: TANK CLOSURE
Leak Cause: UNKNOWN
Leak Source: UNKNOWN
Substance: DIESEL

Quantity / Units: 0

Units: NOT REPORTED

Remediation Event:

LEAK STOPPED BY: CLOSE TANKLEAK STOP DATE: 02/17/98

Remediation Siatus:

PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY

Media Affected:

SOIL ONLY

Description { Comment:

PRIORITY: ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION AND/OR RISK ASSESSMENT

Description / Comment:

BENEFICIAL: NOBENEFICIAL GROUNDWATER USE

Description /] Comment:

FILE: ;| LOCASENUM: HB0003-008 : RASINNUM: 908.10 GWDERTH >

ggéYE.LUST- State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# EPA/Agency iD: N/A
Agency Address: ey —
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, CA 92147
Facility ID: SUT3649
Leak Report Date: 03/12/98
Site Assessment Began: 03/25/38
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity / Units: 0 Units: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Status: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY
Media Affected: SOIL ONLY

Region / District:

SAN DIEGO REGION

Description / Comment:

CQUNTY: SAN DIEGD

Description / Comment:

REVIEW DATE:06/24/98

Description / Comment:

g;’g‘?_TE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# |EPA/Agency ID; N/A
Agency Address T —
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, CA 92147
Facility tD: 9UT3648
Leak Report Date: 03/12/38
Site Assessment Began: 03/25/98
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity 7 Units: o Units: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Status: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY
Media Affected: SOIL ONLY
Region f District: SAN DIEGO REGION
Description / Comment: COUNTY: SAN DIEGO
REVIEW DATE06/24/98

TVISTA address neludss enhanced oiy and 210,

For more information call VISTA Info
Report ID: 641299005
Version 2.6.1

Date of Report; April 1

rmation Solutions; Inc. at 1 - 808 - 767 - 0403,

2,898
Page#15



000000815

Facility in State Board Waste Discharger
System:

Chapter 15 Facility:

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility:
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility:

RORA Facility:

Department of Defense Facility:

Open To Public:

MNumber Of Waste Management Units:
Rank:

Enforcements At Facility:

Violations At Facility:

[WMUDS | SRC# 5368 Agency ID:
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System ID: NOT REFORTED
Facility Type: SOLID WASTE SITES-CLASS Hi - Landfills for nonhazardous sofid wastss.

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NG

i

NOT REPORTED
NO

NC

STATE SWLF - Solid Waste Landfill | SRC# 5457 _ Agency 1D T a7-AB-0002

Pearmit Status:

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility Type: TRANSFER STATION
Facility Status: PROPOSED

OTHER

[WMUDS / SRC# 5368

9:370066NUR

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Solid Waste Inventory System 1B: NOT REFORTED

Facility Type: Not reporied

Facility In State Board Waste Discharger N0

System:

Chapter 15 Facility: NO

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NO

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO

RCRA Facility: NO

Department of Defense Facility: NG

Open To Public: NO

Mumber Of Waste Management Units: 7

Rank: 0

Enforcements At Facility: Ny
iolations: AL Facilityss. . .. - N,

- Version2.6.1

* ViSTA andress includes enhanced city and 210,

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report ID; 841299005 Date of Report: April 12, 1999

Page £16




L

WMUDS / SRCE 5368

Agency 1D 9. 370136NUR

Agency Address:
Solid Waste Inventory System i
Facility Type:

Facility In State Board Waste Discharger
System:

Chapter 15 Facility:

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility:
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility:

RCRA Facility:

Department of Defense Facility:

Cpen To Public:

Number OF Waste't\ﬂanagement Units:
Rank:

Enforcements At Facility:

Violations At Facility:

T SAEAS ABOVE

NOT REPORTED
Not reported
NC

NO
NQ
NG
HQ

WHMUDS / SRCE 5368

Agenay ID: § 000000838

Agency Address:

Soiid Waste Inveniory System ID:
Facility Type:

Facility in State Board Waste Discharger
System:

Chapter 15 Facllity:

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility:
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility:

RCRA Facility:

Department of Defense Facility:

Open To Public:

Number Of Waste Management Units:
Ranlc

Enforcements At Facility:

Violations At Facility:

SAME AS ABOVE
NOT REPORTED

SOLID WASTE SITES-CLASS If - A solid waste facility at which designated wastes
may be ireated or stored.

NG

NO

NG

NO

NO

NO

NO

1

NOT REPORTED
NG

NO

Version 2.6.1

*VISTA address mciudes enhanced oty and £,

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - (403.
Report 1D 8412998005

Date of Report: April 12, 198%
Paga#317



WMUDS / SRC# 5368

Agenéy ID:'

Agency Address;
Solid Waste inventory System ID:
Facility Type:

Facility In State Board Waste Discharger
System:

Chapter 15 Facility:

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility:
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility:

RCRA Facility:

Department of Defense Faciliby:

Open To Public:

Number Of Waste Management Units:
Rank: '
Enforcements At Facility:

Violations At Facility:

SAME AS ABOVE
NOT REPORTED
SOLID WASTE SITES-CLASS Hi - Landfills for nonhazardous sofid wastes.

NOT REPORTED
NO
NO

[WMUDS / SRCH# 5368

Viglations At Facility:

1Agency 1D: .9 370049NUR

Agency Address: SAME A4S ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System ID: NOT REPORTED
Facility Type: Not reporied
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger NO
System:
Chapter 15 Facility: NO
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NG
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
RCRA Facility: NO
Department of Defense Facility: NO
Open To Public: NO
Number Of Waste Management Units: 1
Rank: 73
Enforcements At Facility: NG

NO

STATE !

3 EPA/Agency 1D:
5497 _
P dress: TERNNIS COURTS
Agency Address BLD( 506 FASWTEC FORMERLY NTC
FASWTC SAN DIEGO; CA 92147
Facility i1D: SUT3095
Leak Report Date: 05721796

Version 2.6.1

¥ VISTA address includes enhanced eify and Z1P.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - D403,
Report I1D: 841288005

Date of Report: Aprif 12, 1898
Page #18




Site Assessment Plan Submitted:

05/21/96

Subsiance:

DIESEL

Remediation Event:

EXCAVATE AND DISPOSE

Remediafion Status:

PREUMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN REQ

Media Affected:

OTHER GROUND WATER

Region / Districi:

SAN DIEGC REGION

Description / Comment:

COUNTY: SAN DIEGO

Description / Comment:

CROSS STREET: LANING RD CHAUNCEY

Description / Comment:

REVIEW DATE:08/11/98

STATE SWLF - Solid Waste Landfill /. SRC# 5457 Agency iD; 37-CR-005%
Agency Address: SAME A3 ABOVE
Fasility Type: SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY
Facility Status: CLOSED
Permit Status: OTHER

IEGO

olid Waste Landhll / SRCH 5457

Agency ID: 37.CR-0101

Agency Address:

Facility Type:
Facility Status:
[ Permit Status;

. SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY

NCCOSC SAN DIEEO
NCCOST SAN DIEGO
SAN DIEGO, CA

CLOSURE PENDING
UNDER REVIEW

[Violations At Facility:

WIMUDS / SRC# 5368 _ Agency ID
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System 1D: NOT REPORTED
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility In State Board Waste Dischargsr NO
Systam:

Chapter 15 Facility: NO
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: O
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
‘RCRA Fagcility: NO
Department of Defense Facility: NO
Open To Public: NG
Number Of Waste Management Units: 1
Rank: 10
Enforcements At Facility;, NO
NO

Version 2.6.3

FVISTA address includes enhanced city and 21P.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 787 - 0403,
Report ID; 041299005

Date of Repart: April 12, 1989
Page #19



f

WMUDS | SRC# 5368

Agency [D: . 5'000000537

Agency Address:
Solid Waste Iniventory System 1D
Facility Type:

Systern:

Chapter 15 Facility:

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility:
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility:
RCRA Facility:

Department of Defense Facility:

Open To Public: .
Number Of Waste Management Units:
Rank:

Enforcements At Facility:

Violations At Facility:

Facility in State Board Waste Discharger

SAME A5 ABGVE
NOT REPORTED

SOLID WASTE SITES-CLASS il - A solid wasie faciliiy at which designated wastes
may be treatéd or stored.

NG

NC

NG

NO

NG

NO

NG

1

NOT REPORTED
NO

NO

37-CR-0097

Agency Address: SAME ASABOVE

Facility Type: SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY
Facility Status: OTHER

Permit Status: UNDER REVIEW

TATE LUST - State Leaking Undergrou

md Storage Tank/ SRC#

ERPAMAgency 1D

15458 _ _
Agency Address: Z"ZSS’?S FLEASWTRSCENPAC
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, ca 92147
Facility 1D: SUT3060
Leak Date: 03717495
Leak Report Date: 03717795
Site Assessment Began: 03/17/95
Pollution Characterization Date: 05/16/97
Post Remediation Monitoring Began: o51ise
L eak Detection Method: TANK CLOSURE
Leak Cause: UNKNOWHN
Leak Source: TANK
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity / Units: 4 Units: NOT REFORTED
i Remediation'Byenlr™ EHCAVA AN HSPOBGE -

Remediation Event:

LEAK STOPPED BY: CLOSE TANKLEAK STOP DATE: 03/1 1756 ENFORCEMENT
NONE TAKEN v

B
-

Version 2.6.1

*¥iaTA address includes enhanced cHy and ZiF.

For more information cali VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1+ 800 - 767 - 0403,
Report {D: 041299005 :

Date of Report; April 12, 1992
Page #20




Remediation Status:

FQST REMEDIAL ACTION UNDERWAY

Media Affected:

SOIL ONLY

Description / Comment:

PRIORITY: ARDITIONAL INVESTIGATION AND/OR RISK ASSESSMENT

Description / Comnnent:

BENEFICIAL: NO BENEFICIAL GROUNDWATER USE

Description / Comment:

FILE: ; LOCASENUN: HB0D03-004 ; BASINNUM: 908.10; GWDERPTH.@ 6

ggggﬁj LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank/ SRC# |EPA/Agency ID: N/A
Agency Address: gfgg;%LEASMRSCENPAc
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, ca 92147
Facility ID: $UT3054
Leak Daie: 03/17/85
Leak Report Date: 03/17795
Site Assessment Began: 03/17/85
I Pollution Characterization Date: 05/16/97
Post Remediation Monitoring Begam: 08/71/58
Leak Detection Method: TANK CLOSURE
Leak Cause: ONKNOWN
Leak Source: UNKNOWHN
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity / Units: o Units: NOT REFORTED
Remediation Event: EXCAVATE AND DISPOSE

Remediation Event:

LEAK STOPPED. BY: CLOSE TANKLEAK STUP DATE: Q3/1TRSENFORCEMENT:

NONE TAKEN
Remediation Status: POST REMEDIAL ACTION UNDERWAY
Media Affected: SOIL ONLY

Description / Gomment:

FPRIORITY: ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION AND/OR RISK ASSESSMENT

Description / Comnent:

BENEFICIAL: NQ BENEFICIAL GROUNDWATERUISE

Description / Comment:

FILE: [ LOCASENUM: HB0003-003 ; BASINNUM: 908.10 ; GWDERTH.6

STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank f SRC# |EPA/Agency ID: NZA
5456 _ _
Agency Address: FASWTC

BLDG 23 FLEASWTRSCENPAC.

FASWTC SAN DIEGO, ca 92147

Media Affected:

Facility ID: SUF3055
Leak Date: 03/17/95
Leak Report Date: 03717795
Site Assessment Began: 03/17/25
Case Glosed Date: 02/10/98
Leak Detection Method: TANK CLOSURE
Leak Cause: CORROSION
Leak Source: TANK
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity / Units: 0 Units: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Event: Nﬁgm%%zzsn BY: CLOSE TA/YKLEAK STOP DATE: 03/17/95ENFORCEMENT:
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED
OTHER GROUND WATER

Description / Comment:

PRIORITY, ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION AND/OR RISK ASSESSMENT

' Description / Commant -

BENEE M. NO-BENEFICIAL GROUNDWATERUSE. . .-

Description  Comment:

FILE: ;| LOCASENUM: HB800G3-002 ; BASINNUM: 9068.10 ; GWDEPTH:6.55

ececemncbon

Report ID: 041289005

Version 26,1

YIS TA address incluges enhanced iy and ZiF.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Date of Report: April 12, 1998
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gzsAaTE LUST - State Leakmg Undergmund Storage Tank! SRC# EPA/Agency iD: N/A
Agency Address: géggggFLEASWTRSCENPAC
FASWTG SAN DIEGO, ca $2147
Facility 1D: 9UT3056
Leak Date: 03/17/95
Leak Report Date: 03/17/95
Site Assessment Began: D5404/95
Contamination Confirmed Date: 0¥/17/85
Case Closed Date: » 01/59/58
Leak Detection Method: OTHER MEANS
Leak Cause: UNKNOWN
feak Source: UNKNOWN
Subsiance: DIESEL
Quantity / Units: 8 Units: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Event: ;%g}v;% S-&?éﬁ;sa EY: CLOSE TANKLEAK ST0P DATE. D371 7/95ENEORCEMENT:
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED
fedia Affected: OTHER GROUND WATER
Description / Comment: PRIORITY: ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION AND/OR RISK ASSESSMENT
Description / Comment: BENEFICIAL: NO BENEFICIAL GROUNDWATER USE
Description / Comment: FILE: [ LOCASENUNM: H80D03-001 ; BASINNUM: 80810 GWDEPTH 5.5

3TATE UST State eakmg Undergmund Storage ank SRC#
5456

‘ FIEASWTRACENPAC BLDG 2
Agency Address: BLOG 22 FLEASWTRACENPAC
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, oa 92147

Facility 1D 9uUTI282
Leak Date: ' 06/12/35
L eak Report Dats: 06/12/95
Site Assessment Began: 02/22/36
Contamination Confirmed Date: 05/01/95
Case Closed Date: 02108
Substance: DIESEL
Quiantity / Units: e Units: WO REPORTED
Remediation Event: LEAK STOP DATE: 06/72/95
Remediation Status: CASE CLOBED
Media Affected: OTHER GROUND WATER,
| Description / Comment: v BENEFICIAL: NO BENEFICIAL GROUNDWATER USE
Description /. Comment: m’L.ffV DATABASE ; LOCASENUM: HBD003-005 ; BASINNUM: 808.10 ] GWOEPTH:

Report {D: 041288008
Version 2.6.1

*VISTA address Includes enhanced cily and ZiF,
For more information calfl VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Date of Report: April 12, 1999
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igz;]?ﬁ LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank/ SRC# | EPA/Agency ID: NIA
Agency Address: Z?S%EFLEASVWRSCENPAC
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, CA 827147
Facility iD: SUT3I056
Leak Report Date: 03/17/35
Site Assessment Began: 05/04/35
Contamination Confirmed Date: 03/17/35
Case Closed Date: 01705/98
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity / Units: 0 - Units: NOT REPORIED
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED
Media Affectad: OTHER GROUND WATER
Region / District: SAN DIEGO REGION
Description / Comment: COUNTY: SAN DIEGD
Description / Comment; REVIEW DATE.Q2/24/38
ggé\?TE-LUST ~--Btate L eaking Underground Storage Tank ! 8RC# EFA/Agency D: N7A
Agency Address: gfgév ggFLEASWTRSCENPAC
FASWTC SAN DIEGD, CA 92147
Facility iD: 8UT3055
Leak Report Date: 03/77/95
Site Assessment Began: 03/17/95
Case Closed Date: 02/10/98
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity / Units: ¢ Units: NOT REBORTED
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED
Media Affected: OTHER GROUND WATER
Region / District: SAN DIEGO REGION
Description / Comment: COUNTY: SAN DIEGG
Description/ Comment: REVIEW DATE 05/06/38
ss;i‘gTE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# |EPA/Agency ID: N/A
Agency Address: gfggrg%LEAS WTRSCENPAC
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, CA 92147
Facility ID: ‘BUT3054
Leak Report Date: 03/17/95
Site Assessment Began: 03717795
Poliution Characterization Date: 05/16/87
Post Remediation Monitoring Began: 05/11/98
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity { Units: o Units: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Event: EXTAVATE AND DISPOSE
Remediation Status: POST REMEDIAL ACTION UNDERWAY
edia Affected: SOIL ONLY
Region / District: SAN DIEGO REGION

——
g

Report ID: 041299005

Version 2.6.1

*VISTA address includes enbanced ciiy and £10.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. gt 1 - 880 - 767 « 0403,

Date of Report: April 12, 1939
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Descriptiod { Comment:

COUNTY: SAN DIEGO

Description / Comment: REVIEW DATE-O8/11/38.
gg%,TE;LUS? - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# |EPA/Agency ID: N/A

Agency Address: gfggr;gFLEASWTRSCENPAC

FASWTC SAN DIFGO, CA 927147

Facility 1D: UT3I060

{.eak Report Date: 03717795

Site Assessment Began: 03/17/95

Pollution Characterization Date: 05/16/87

PostRemediation Monitoring Began: 0811798

Substance: DIESEL

Quiantity / Units: o Units: _ ’ NOT REPORTED
' Remediation Event: EXCAVATE AND DISPOSE

Remediation Status: POST REMEDIAL ACTION UNDERWAY

Media Affected: SOIL ONLY

Region / District SAN DIEGO REGION

Description / Gomment: COUNTY: SAN DIEGO

Deseription / Comment: REVIEW DATE,06/11/98

STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank { SRCE |EPA/Agency ID:

5497 .
Agency Rdaress: P
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, CA 92147
Facility iD: 9UT3282
Leak Report Date: OB/12/38
Site Assessment Began: 02/22/96
Contamination Confirmed Date: 05/01/95
LCase Closed Date: 02/10/58
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity / Units: o Units: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Status: ‘CASE CLOSED

Media Affecled:

OTHER GROGUND WATER

Region f District: SAN DIEGO REGION
Description / Comment: COUNTY: SAN.DIEGD
Description ] Comment: REVIEW DATE 05/06/58

STATE LUST
5497

State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#

EPA/Agency 1D N/A,

' dress: EASTOF BIDG #2
Agency Address: E BLDG #2 FLEASWTRACENPAC
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, CA 92147
|Facility. iDL ouT262 ‘
|Leak Report Date: 09/24788 ~ : » |

m—

Vérsion 2.6.1

*VisTA address inciuces enhanced city and ZIF.

For more information call VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report D! 041293005 Date of Report: April 12, 1999
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Site Assessment Began: 08/04/87
Contamination Confirmed Date: 05/25/86
Substance: BOILER FUEL
Quantity { Units: 0 Units: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Status: PRELININARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY
Media Affected: OTHER GROUND WATER
Region / District: SAN DIEGO REGION
Description / Comment: COUNTY: SAN DIEGO
Description / Comment: REVIEW DATE:D4/10/88
WHMUDS Y/ SRC# 5368 9 370130NUR
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System ID; NOT REPORTED
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger MO
Bystem:
Chapter 15 Facility: NG
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NG
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
RCRA Facility: NC
Department of Defense Facility: NO
Open To Public; NO
MNumber Of Waste Management Units: ?
Rank: o
Enforcements At Facility: NO
Violations At Facility: NO )
[WMUDS / SRC# 5368 [Agency ID: 19 370131NUR
Agency Address: Eii;‘(%%‘[{}ﬁ%\ COMMUNITY AREA 1!
SAN DIEGC; CA
Solid Waste Inventory System ID; NOT REPORTED
Facility Type: Net reported
Facilify in State Board Waste Discharger MO
System: :
Chapter 15 Facility: NO
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: N0
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
" IRCRA Facility: NO
Department of Defense Facility: NO
Open To Public: NO
Number OFf Waste Management Units: 7
Rank: a
Enforcements At Facility: NG
Violations At Facility: NO

Version 2:6.1

*VISTA address includes enhanced city ang 2ib.

Formore information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at % -~ 800 - 767 - 0403,
Report I1D: 041299005

Date of Report: April 12, 1989
© Fage 25



{Permit Status:

[STATE SWLF - Solid Waste Landfill | SRG# 5457 |Agency 37-CR-0067
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility Type: SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACIITY
Facility Status: CLOSED
OTHER

[STATE SWLF - Solid Waste Landfill / SRC# 5457

|Ageney ID; 137-AA-DB14
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility Type: TREATMENT PROCESSING
Faciliity Status: PROPOSED
Permit Siatus: FROPOSEL/PLANNED

§S#AT

e o R S
E SWLF - Solid Waste Land{ill / SRC# 5457

Agency [D: 37-CR-~0085
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility Type: SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY
Facility Status: QTHER
Permit Status: UNDER REVIEW

[STATE SWLF - Solid Waste Landfi

5457 |Agency 1D [37-CR-0094
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility Type: SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY
Facility Status; QTHER
Permif Status: UNDER REVIEW

DIE!

olid Waste Landfill | SRCE 5457

STATE SWLE - - Agency 1D
Agency Address: SAME A5 ABOVE
Facility Type: SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY
Facility Status: OTHER
Permit Status: UNDER REVIEW

Version 2.8.7

" ViG 1A adaress inciudes ennanced ity angd 215,

For more information call VISTA information Solutions, Inc.at 1 - 800 - 767 - 04063,
ReportiD: 041299005

Date of Report: April 12, 1599
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olid Waste Landfill /| SRO¥ 5457 ~ " Agency ID:

|37-CR-0088

Agency Addmss
Facility Type:
Facilify Status:

SAME AS ABOVE

SQLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY
OTHER

UNDER REVIEW

Permit Status:

WMUDS | SRC# 5388

Violations At Facility:

l L Agency D
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System ID; NOT REPORTED
Faciﬁty Typgx Not reported
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger NO
System:

Chapter 15 Facility: NO
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NO
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
RCRA Facility: NO
Departmernt of Defense Facllity: NO
Qpen To Public: NG
Number Of Waste Managament Units: !
Rank: g
Enforcements At Facility: NQ
RO

Violations At Facitity:

(WMUDS / SRC# 5368 _|Agency ID: 8 370027NUR
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System ID: NOT REFORTED
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger MO
Bystem:

‘Chapter 15 Facility: NGO
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NO
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NG
RCRA Facility: NO
Department of Defense Facility: NO
Open To Public: NO
Number Of Waste Management Units: 1
Rank: Y
Enforcements At Facility: NO
NO

> VisTA aadress includes enhanced ciy . and 21P.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc, at 1 - 808 - 767 -.0403,
Report ID: 8641298005 . Date of Report: April 12, 1989

Version 2.6.1
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WMUDS / SRC# 5368 e - JAgency DT [9 370093NUR
Agency Address: QI#;A;- 5ﬁv‘gNING CENTER
SAN DIEGO, CA
Solid Waste Inventory System ID: NOT REPORTED
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger NO
System:
Chapter 15 Facility: NO
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility; NO
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
RCRA Facitity: NO
Depariment of Defense Facility: - NO
Open To Public: NG
Number Of Waste Management Units: ?
Rank: C12
Enforcements At Facility: RO
Violations At Facility: e
IWRIUDS 7 SRC# 5368 : C "~ jAgency 1D 19 370103NUR
Agency Address: Is\‘fr‘?é ;;ASJMNG CENTER
, SAN DIEGO, CA
8Solid Waste Inventory System 1D: NOT REPORTED
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger NC
Systemn:
Chapier 15 Facility: NO
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NG
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
RCRA Facility: NO
Department of Defense Facility: NG
Open To Public: NO
Number Of Waste Management Units: 1
Rank: 4
Enforcements At Facility: NO
Violations At Facilify: NO

* VIS TA address includes enhanced city and 215,

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 4 - 800 - T§7 - 0403,

Report 1D: 041299008 Date of Report: April 12,1989
| Version2.6.7 Page #28




WMUDS / SRC# 5361

9°370057NUR

Agency Address:
Solid Waste Inventory System iD:
Facility Type:

Facility in State Board Waste Discharger
System:

Chapter 15 Facility:

Bolid Waste Assessment Test Facility:
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility:

RCRA Facllity: :
Department of Defense Facility:

Open To Public:

Humber Of Waste Management Units:
Rank:

Enforcements At Facility:

Violations At Facility:

SAME AS ABOVE
NOT REPORTED
Not reported

NO

NO
NO
NGO
NC
NO
NO

[WMUDS / SRCE 5368 v 9 370135NUR
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System [D: NOT REPORTED
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger NO
System:

Chapter 1§ Facility: NG
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NO
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
RCRA Facility: NO
Department of Defense Faciiity: NO
Open To Public: NO
Number Of Waste Management Units: 1
Rank: 15
Enforcements At Facility: NO
NO

Violations Af Facility:

STATE LUST - Stjate Leaking Underground Siorage Tank / SRC#

EPA/Agency 1D: N/A

5456
ddress: TENNIS COURTS
Agency Addre BLOG 506 FASWTC FORMERLY NTC
EASWTC SAN DIEGC, ta 92147
Facllity 1D: SUT2095
{Leak Date: 05/02796
RSP ————
.

Version 2.6.1

*VISTA address includes enhanced city and 21P,

For moreiinformation call VISTA Information Seolations, Inc. at 1 ~ 800 - 767 - 0403,
Report {D: 041299005

Date of Report: Aprit 12, 1999
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SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS REPORT
| (EXTENDED BY 1 MILE)

DESCRIPTION OF DATABASES SEARCHED

NPL VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 2. mile of your property.
SRC#: 5280 The agency release date for NPL was January, 1299,

The National Priorities List (NPL) is the EPA’s database of uncontrolled or abandoned
hazardous waste sites Identified for priority remedial actions under the Superfund program. A
site must meet or surpass a predetermined hazard ranking system score, be chosen as a

. state's top priority site, or meet three specific criteria set jointly by the US Dept of Health and
Human Services and the US EPA in order to become an NPL site, '

SPL VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 2. mile of your property.
SRC#: 5455 The agency release date for Calsites Database: Annual Workplan Sites was October,
1988.

The CalSites database contains information on properties (or "sites") in California where
hazardous substances have been released, orwhere the potential for such a release exists.
This database is used primarily by the Department of Toxic Substances Confrol to evaluate and
track activities at sifes that may have been affected by the release of hazardous substances.
Also see SPL/SCL: Annual Work Plan (AWP) sites are cleassified as SPL and all the other sites
are classified as SCL.

CORRACTS VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 2. mile of your property.
SRCH#: 5514 The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was November, 1998,

The EPA maintains this database of RCRA facilities which are undergoing "corrective action”. A
“corrective action order” is-issued pursuant to RCRA Section 3008 (h) when there has been
release of hazardous.waste or consiituents into the énvironmentfrom a RCRA facility.
Carrective actions may be.required beyond the fadility's boundary and can be required
regardless of when the release occutred, even if it predates RCRA.

CERCLIS VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mite of your property.
SRC#: 5278 The agency release date for CERCLIS was October, 1598,

The CERCLIS List contains sites which are either proposeéd to or on the National Priorities
Listi{NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion

on the NPL. The information on each site includes: a history. of all pre-remeadial, remiedial,
removal and community relations activiies or events at the site, financial funding information for
the events, and unrestricted enforcement aclivities. ’

Cal Cerclis VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites.within 1.5 mile of your property.
SRO#: 2462 The agency release date for Ca Cerclis w/Regional Utility Description was June, 1995.

This database is provided by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 8. The agency
may be contacted al: . These are regional utility descriptions for California CERCLIS sites.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. &t 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report |D: 041283005 Date of Report: April 12, 1998
Version 2.6'% Page #32




| NFRAP
SRC#: 5279

‘ SCL
‘ SRC#: 5454

RCRA-TSD
SRC#: 5514

SWLF
SREG#: 5457

WMUDS
SRC#: 5368

VISTA conducts a database ssarch to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.
The agency release date for CERCLIS-NFRAP was Qctober, 1998.

NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found, ‘
contarmination was removed quickly, or the contamination was not serious enough to require
Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration.

VISTA conducts a database search fo identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.

The agency release date for Calsites Datdbase: All Sites except Annual Workplan Sifes
(incl. ASPIS) was Octeber, 1998.

The CalSites database contains information on properties (or "sites") in California where
hazardous substances have been released, or where the potential for such a release exists.
This database is used primarily by the Department of Toxic Substances Conifrol to evaluate and
track activities at sites that may have been affected by the release of hazardous subsiances.
Also see SPL/SCL: Annual Work Plan (AWP) sifes are cleassified as SPL and-all the other sites
are classified as SCL. '

The CaiSites database includes both known and potential sites. Two- thirds of these sites have
been classified, based on available information, as needing “Na Further Action® {NFA} by the

" Department of Toxic Substances Control. The remaining sites are in various stages of review

and remediation to determine if a problem exists at the site. Several hundred sites have been
remediated and are considered ceriified. Some’of these sites may be in long term operation
and maintenance. :

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.
The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was November, 1998.

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and tracks
hazardous waste from the point of generation 1o the point of disposal. The RCRA Fagcilities
database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report generation, storage;
transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA TSDs are facilities which
freat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify alf sites within 1.5 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Ca Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) was November,

This database s brovided by the integrated Waste Management Board. The agency may be
contacied at: 916-255-4021.

The California Selid Waste Information System (SWIS) database consisis of both open as well
as closed and inactive solid waste disposal facilities and transfer stations pursuant to the Solid
Waste Management and Resource Recovery Actof 1972, Government Code Section
2.68780(b). Generally, the California Integrated Waste Management Board learns of locations
of digposal facilities through permit applications and from Jocal enforcement agencies.

VISTA condudls a database search {o identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.

The agency release date for Waste Management Unit Database System (WMUDS) was
Qctober, $998.

This database is provided by the State Water Resources Conirol Board. The agency may be
contacted al: 816-892-0323. This is used for program tracking and inventory of waste
management units. This system contains information fromy: Facility, Waste Management Unit,
SWAT Program and Report Summary Information, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter 15), TPCA
and RCRA Program Information, Closure Information; also some information from the WDS
{Waste Discharge System).

The WMUDS systern alse accesses information from the following databases from the Waste
Discharger System (WDS): Inspections, Viclations, and Enforcements. The sites contained in
these datahases.ate sublectio the California Code of Reguiations - Title 23 Waters.

Formore information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. 2t 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report1D; 841293005 Date of Report: Aprit 12, 1998
Version 2.6.7 Foge #33






- SUMMARY OF LIMITED PHASE |
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

935-ACRE MONTECITO RANCH, RAMONA

‘SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 92065 o
FOR “
ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT, LTD.

402 WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 2175
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5741 Palmer Way - Carlsbad, California 82010 - {780) 438-3185 -« FAX({760) 831-0815

April 21, 1999
W.0. E2661-SC

Environmental Development, Lid.
402 West Broadway, Suite 2175
San Diego, Caiiforni_a 92101-3542

Attention: Mr. Gene Driscoll

Subject: Summary of Limited Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 935-Acre
Montecito Ranch, Ramona, San Diego County, California 92065

INTRODUCTION |

GeoSoils, inc. (GSI) is pleased to present this summary of our Limited Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment of the subject property in the Ramona, California.
Generally, the property is located north of the Ramona Airport, west of Pine Street, and
south of San Pasqual Road (Highway 78). Access to the property is via a locked gate at
the intersection on Montecito Way and Sonoma Way (Figure 1). This limited study was
conducted for the purpose of assessing the potential for the presence, to the extent
practical, of hazardous materials/waste and/or petroleum contamination {i.e., recognized
environmental conditions) at the subject site.

This Limited Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was conducted in general
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E-1 527; however, due o the
relatively short turnaround time required to completed this environmerital site assessment
not all readily available records, historical aerial photographs and maps were available for
review. References utilized are listed in Appendix A. This practice is intended, by the
ASTM Committee E-50, fo be a general guideline standard and used on a voluntary basis.

This report is intended for the use of the Client (Environmental Development, Lid.). The
contents should not be relied upon by any party other than the aforementioned without the
express written consent of GSI. This report is based upon field conditions observed during
our reconnaissance of the site on April 8, 1999. Site conditions may change from time to
time, in response 1o natural and human-made conditions.

This report does not consider possible future contamination of the subject propenty from
adjacent or surrounding facilities or properties. All judgements concerning adioining
properties apply only to conditions observed during the time of the on-site reconnaissance.

Geotechnical » Coastal » Geologic « Environmental
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SUMMARY

Based upon the information obtained during the course of this assessment, GS| presents
the following summary of findings and conclusions:

o Based upon our field reconnaissance of the property {(April 8, 1899), as well as
review of readily available historical maps and photographs from 1928 to 1994 at
the County of San Diego Mapping Division, the subject property has been
developed for agricultural purposes from at least 1928 to the present. Pholos from
1928/1929 note a few scattered orchards west, north and northeast of the main
ranch compound area. What appeared to be a small farmhouse was visible near
a clump of trees on the south parcel of the property, south of Montecito Way. The
rectangular tree stands, currently visible in the central portion of the site, are visible
during this period, but appeared recently established. The majority of the southern,
low-lying area of the ranch appeared 1o be cultivated (dry farming?), as well as the
upper mesa area in the north central portion of the ranch. The main compound
area of the ranch consisted of numerous support structures (i.e., barns, sheds,
pens, eic.) which appeared to be related 1o livestock,

- A topographic map from 1954 (revised 1971) and photos from 1962 and 1968
indicate no significant agricultural development on the ranch. Vegetation
management operations remained visible, but were less obvious throughout the
leve| areas of the ranch. A small reclangular structure (shed?) was visible in the
north central mesa area of the ranch, adjacent to what appeared to be dry farming
plots ofland. Earthen embankments were noted in the southwestern corner of the
site, and near the western property boundary (See Figures 1 and 2). Dirt
roadsfirails were visible in the unimproved hillside areas of the ranch; however,
areas of dumped and/or stockpiled debris were not readily visible. Photos from
1971, 1973, 1978, 1883, and 1989 indicate minor changes occurred on the site,
consisting of variations in active cultivated areas in the north central mesa areas and
southern valley area, and a decrease in ranch support structures in and around the
main compound area. A 1994 photo/map denoted the subject property conditions
similar o today. :

. Based upon our review of reports on Montecito Ranch by Brian F. Mooney
Associates (1995), the southern portion of the ranch was developed with fruit
orchards from the late 1890's 1o the late 1920's. Prior to that time (1870's) the rdnch
was predominantly a cattle and sheep ranch. The Montecito School House,
completed in 1893, was located in the southeastern corner of the ranch, west of the
westerly angle-point of Montecito Way. in the late 1880's an irrigation system was
developed on the ranch to support a large-scale citrus orchard and wheat fields,
which were reported to be located north of the ranch house and barn. Fruil crops
on the ranch declined significantly in the late 1920's, due to water supplies. Overall,

Environmental Development, Lid. April 21, 1999
Montecite Ranch, Ramona W.0Q. E2661-8C
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the Ramona valley transformed to livestock ranches from the 1 920's, including a
poultry/turkey boom from the 1930's to the 1960's. Additional information is
available in the Brian F. Mooney Associates report {(see Appendix A

® As a part of this assessment, the onsite caretaker and tenant, Mr. Kirk Bailatyne,
was interviewed on April 19, 1899, In addition, information was provided by Mr.
Gene Driscoll (Client) during our site reconnaissance of the site on April 8, 1999,
Mr. Ballatyne noted that he has lived on the property for the last 23 years, in which
cattle ranching has been the primary use of the ranch. The active onsite sewage
disposal system (septic tank) is located west of the house. Mr. Ballatyne stated,
that to the best of his knowledge, there has never been above ground and/or below
ground storage tanks on the ranch.  Mr. Driscoll and Mr. Ballatyne noted that there
were 16 wells on the property as a whole. 'Mr. Ballatyne noted that 15 wells have
been capped by the previous property owner, Chevron U.S.A. within the last 10
years ago. & of the 16 wells were reported to have been “dry.” The remaining
active well is located west of the main residence. Generally, the depth to
groundwater in the vicinity of the residence is on the order of 12 = feet. It is our
understanding that a spring exists near the oak trees along the northern property
boundary.

During the site visit, Mr. Driscoll (Client) related that a relatively small dump
previously existed within the ranch. Itis our understanding that the dump contained
typical household wastes. Based upon our field observations, it appears that all
trash/debris has been removed from the area, including the underlying topsoils. At
this time, decomposed granitic bedrock is exposed as the surface in the rectangular
excavation situated within the dense free stands in the central section of the ranch
(Figure 2). It is our understanding that the cleanup may have been completed by
the California Conservation Corps (CCC); however, at the time of this report,
pertinent data on the dump has not been provided to this office. It is also our
understanding that verification samples under the stockpiles were not cultivated.

® There are a few pieces of farm equipment and containers scattered in and around
the barn, storage shed, and residence area, including a trash dumpster, an above
ground propane fank, personal vehicles, concrete watering troughs, and a concrete
grain silo. The barn near the cattle pens also is utilized for storage. A few scatiered
drums were noted near the storage shed north of the residence. In addition, old
concrete irrigation pipes, above ground power poles {(with transformers), an a
earthen watering hole are located on the southwestern portion of the ranch. Other
conditions observed within the site included 2, small metal culvert pipes under the
main dirt road in the north central mesa area, and a small pipe of waste fumber and
barbwire observed dumped in a drainage swale near 1 of the culverts. It is our
understanding that concrete pads, visible throughout the property, are associated
with abandoned water wells. General site conditions are shown on the Site Map,

Figure 2.
~ Environmental Development, Ltd. April 21, 1999
Meontecite Ranch, Ramona W.0. E2661-SC
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There were iransformers on overhead power poles observed onsite and along the
perimeter of property, that may be considered a source of PCBs. Previous
telephone conversations with San Diego Gas and Electric {SDG&E) staff indicates
that no pole-mounter transformers under their jurisdiction contains concentrations
of PCBs that would require special handling (i.e., remediation). Previous discussion
with San Diego Gas and Electric (SDG&E) has also indicated that the likelihood of

relatively recent fransformers containing high concentrations of PCBs is extremely

low, and should any leaks develop, it would be their responsibility to clean up the
area. Observations of the property does not yield any other equipment onsite that
would be considered a significant source of PCBs.

Based upon our knowledge of the site vicinity, the property overall in underlain by
granitic bedrock of the Cretaceous-age south California Batholith. Surficial soils
(i.e., topsoil and colluvium) mantle the majority of the site. Alluvial malerials are
commonly located in canyon areas, and is estimated o overlie bedrock in the low-
lying valley area of the southern portion of the site.

Based upon our preliminary review of a recent state fault map (Jennings, 1994),
there does not appear 1o be any active or potentially active faults on the subject
property or in the immediate site vicinity.

A detailed radon survey was not a part of this ESA since the potential for radon gas
accumulation is generally low in southern California. A recent publication by the
American Society of Testing and Materials {ASTM) suggests that the Pacific Coastal
Range is expected to have a low to moderate radon potential. In addition, a study
reported by the Los Angeles Times (Nagda, 1894} and California Environmental
Protection Agency (CAL EPA} suggested a very localized geographic radon
problem within the state. California school officials found virtually no elevated radon
levels in public schools (Nagda, 1994). Because of this and the nature of standard
building industry construction techniques in southern California {i.e., vapor barriers
under slabs) and a mild yearround climate, the potential for radon gas
accumulation is not considered as a significant environmental threat to the planned
development.

In 1990, the State of California {1990) conducted a radon survey in the state. The
resulis of the survey indicate that for the 182 samples obtained in Region 9, which
included Los Angeles, Riverside, San Bernardino, Orange, San Diego and imperial
Counties, the arithmetic mean radon levels were 0.6 pCi/l. This average total is
below the radon action level of 4 pCi/l. ‘

As noted above, surface signs of water wells were observed onsite during our site
reconnaissance. It is our understanding that the water table in the Jow-lying valley
areas in the southern half of the property is on the order of 12 + feet in depth.
Based upon the bedrock outcrops throughout the hillside portions of the site,

Environmental Development, Lid, April 21, 1999
Montecito Ranch, Ramona W.0. £2661-SC
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beneficial use groundwater in the mesa areas of the northern ranch area, is not
generally anticipated within 50 feet of the surface; however, “perched" groundwater,
where relatively impermeable fill and/or bedrock underlie relatively permeabile fill
and/or bedrock joints filled with water may be encountered at shallower depths
onsite, especially during the rainy season.

Heview of a map of groundwater occurrence in the San Diego Region (State of
California, 1967) indicates there are at least 2 wells referenced in the southeastern
portion of the ranch. Inferred groundwater depths are reported in the property
vicinity on the order of 25 to 50 feet. ‘

The Montecito Ranch lies within the San Diego Region (Region 8) of the State
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB, 1994). Specifically, the southern
valley area of the property is within the Ramona Hydrologic Subarea (HSA 805.41)
of the Santa Maria Valley Hydrologic Area (HA 805.40) of the San Dieguito
Hydrologic Unit (HU 805.00). Beneficial uses of groundwater in this HSA is reported
to include municipal and domestic supply, agricultural supply, industrial process
supply, and service supply. The northern mesa area of the ranch lies within the
Boden Hydrologic Subarea (HSA 805.51) of the Santa Ysabel Hydrologic Area (HA
805.50) of the San Dieguito Hydrologic Unit (HU 805.00). Beneficial uses of
groundwater in this HA is reported to include municipal and domestic supply,
agricuttural supply, and industrial service supply.

Overall groundwater gradients are estimated to reflect the different Hydrologic
Subareas discussed above. The local gradient in the low-lying valley area of the
subject property would be in a south-southwesterly direction towards Santa Maria
Creek. The local gradient in the higher elevations of the subject property would be
in a northerly direction following surface drainage patterns towards Clevenger
Canyon, uliimately flowing towards Santa Ysabel Creek and the San Pasqual Valley
{(Figure 3).

e Properties adjacent to and surrounding the site are currently developed for
residential purposes and open space, with limited agricultural use {i.e., livestock
grazing). ‘The Ramona Airport, [ocated over 2,500 feet south of the site, is a facility
(Pacific Executive Aviation at 2450 Montecito Road) with reported leaking
underground storage tanks. The Lemurian Fellowship, located roughly 500 =+ feet
north of the northwesterly project boundary, is reported with permitted underground
storage tanks that have been removed; however, no unauthorized releases {i.e.,
leaks) have been reported from this site. Additional information is available in
Appendix G, which is a complete agency database report. Based upon our limited
assessment, these properties are not anticipated to represent a significant
environmental concern to the subiject site, provided lawful procedures handling,
storage, use, and disposal are followed.

Environmental Development, Ltd. " April 21, 1999
Montecito Ranch, Ramona W.0. E2661-8C
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In compliance with ASTM Standard of Practice E-1527, a search of selected federal
and state government databases was conducted in-house by GSl, utilizing a master
database (STARVIEW Real Estate) provided by VISTA Information Solutions, Inc.
A review of the Government Records Database search report dated April 12, 1999,
indicated there are no listings of permitted above ground and/or underground tanks
on the subject property. There are no database listings regarding the handling,
storage, use, or disposal of hazardous materials/waste on the site. There does not
appear to be a documented and/or reported commercial or industrial facility, or a
municipal landfill within a 1%4-mile radius of the site that represents a significant
environmental concern to the subject site. Complete details for the database search
may be found in Appendix C.

in addition, GSI! reviewed the County of 8an Diego Department of Environmental
Health (DEH) Envirenmental Assessment electronic listing {last updated December
8, 1998}. The property was not listing in the database. No additional facilities
adjacent 1o the subject site were reported. In addition, no information on the
Lemurian Fellowship was available.

Based upon the long term historical agricultural development of the property (1870's
to present) consisting predominantly of livestock grazing and dry farming, itis
unlikely that sufficient quantities of agricuttural chemicals (if any) were applied to the
subject property so that residual concentrations of restricted pesticides/herbicides
may be detectable onsite. Considering that the intensive wheat and orchard
development on the ranch was reported to occur from the 1890's 1o the 1920, it
is likely that significantly high residue concentrations would not be detected.

Based upon the scope of work completed, GS! concludes that the overall potential for
significant agricultural hazardous materials/waste and/or petroleum contamination onsite
is low. The uncertainty of potential environmental concerns, however, can not be entirely
eliminated. Based upon the information obtained during the course of the assessment,
G5l presents the following recommendations:

&

All pertinent reports of the removal of the stockpiled trash should be provided to this
office for review. Dependant upon the information provided, verification sampling
may be considered to evaluate the existence of detectable chemical residues (it

any).

Considering that the majority of groundwater wells were abandoned by the previous
owner at least 10 years ago, GS! recommends that all abandonment records/files
be provided to verify that proper State of California abandonment procedures were
followed (California Well Standards Bufletin 74-80). I proper records are not
available, consideration may be given 1o contacting the California Department of
Water Resources for their files. Although unlikely, wells onsite without proper
abandonment records may need additional evaluation and possibility re-
abandonment. '

Environmental Development, Lid. April 21, 1999
Montecito Ranch, Ramana : W.0. E2661-SC
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° Based upon information provided in our interview with Mr. Ballatyne, an onsite
sewage disposal system is present on the property. Although not considered a
hazardous waste, any buried septic systems should be properly removed or
abandoned following health department guidelines.

° All other site improvements not removed from the property by the current owner
should be disposed of offsite, in accordance with current local, state and federal
disposal regulations. Any petroleum contaminated materials encountered during
grading should be evaluated prior to removal and disposal following proper
procedures. Any buried trash/debris encountered should be evaluated by an
experienced environmental consultant prior to removal, ‘

. All trash, debris, and stockpiled agricultural materials within the property should be
disposed of offsite, in accordance with current local, state and federal disposal
regulations. In addition, all materials/equipment stored onsite, which are not
removed from the property by the existing owner, should be disposed of offsite, in
accordance with current local, state and federal disposal regulations.

" Owing to the site’s longterm agricultural use, it is possible that
buried/concealed/hidden tanks and agricultural by-products (including livestock
manure), both below and above ground may have existed or exist, and may not be
apparent at the time of our site visit. Accordingly, this should be considered during
project feasibility planning. : ‘

° Based upon the information collected by GSI during this envirorimental site

assessment, further studies or action, other than the above, are not proposed from
an environmental viewpoint, at this time.

LIMITATIONS

GSI has performed the services for this project in accordance the Client's specified
reporting time limitations, and with the terms of a contract between GSI and Client and in
accordance with current professional standards for investigations of this type. The
conclusions presented in this report are based on the information collected during the
study, the preserit understanding of the site conditions, and professional judgment.

Please note, subsurface and hazardous wasteftoxic substance conditions may vary from
those provided in historical documents reviewed by GSl. The interpretations and
recommendations of GSl are based solely on such information and/or information supplied
by Client. Findings of this assessment based on data provided by others carries no
warranty, expressed or implied, asa result of the usage of such data.

Environmental Development, Lid. April 21, 1989
Montecito Banch, Ramona W.O. E2661-8C
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Itis possible that future assessments may reveal additional data or variations of the current
data which may require the current conclusions and recommendations to be reevaluated.
As aresult, GSI makes no warranty, either express or implied, astoits findings, opinions,
recommendations, specifications, or professional advice except that they were
promulgated after being prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of care
and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature.

The information in this report is relevant to the date of the site work and should not be
relied on to represent conditions at any later date. Facts, conditions, and acceptable risk
factors change with time, accordingly, this report should be viewed within this context,

We appreciate the opporiunity to be of service to you. f you have any questions pertaining
to this report or any other matter, please do not hesitate to call us at 760/438-3155.

Respectiully submitied,

GeoSoils, Inc. Reviewed by:

\m W i #/3 /ievméél Pty
- Edward P. Lump SAE AR R S%hn P. Fradklin ff%i,f;"ym :
Director of Environmental Séf’v%ggs\“ ager, REA-1 1675, CEG 1345725
REA-1 2565, RG 5975, CECég?@%;z;: § &S

EX

AN

EPL/JPF/mo

Enclosures: Figure 1 - Site Loca
Figure 2 - Site Map
Figure 3 - Groundwater Gradient Map

Attachments: Appendix A - References
Appendix B - Site Photographs
Appendix C - Agency Records Search

Distribution: (3) Addressee
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1. Main residence on Montecito Ranch. View is to northest from dirt
driveway.

2. Grain silo and watering hole across driveway from main residence.
View to the east, includes pasture land along the southern property

boundary.
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3. Excavation area in south central portion of ranch property. Area, B ocated
I within rectangular tree cluster, was the previous location of the ramsch dump.
View is to southeast.

4, Northeast view of northeastern ranch property from near intersectic—n of Ash
Street and Alice Street. White house in background is offsite.

SITE PHOTOGRABPHS
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5. Northwest view of southwestern portion of ranch from northerly end of
driveway to main residence. Majority of hillside in background is offsite.

6. West view along Montecito Way from driveway entrance to main residence.
Subject property spans both sides of the dirt road, and extends up a
portion of the hillside in the right background.

*—
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
Plate B-3
i DATE _4-8-99 |w.0.NO__E2661-SC
Geotechnical - Geologic - Environmental J

FNARMRQ/292



- SR, - CERC I SV . 2 v C ENT KE b i fu =5 i
N 5
2 i
i
: .
%
3 .
v
) S
. i
i R
.. I
I
o
) . 4 oty + A H i pie e
4 e i L : % - -
A ' " i
X P ” - ot 4
i - 2 4 C : s - }
B A }yieimn 0 = e . i . . s N meo s ) ) e
- SE A2y FEo 1
Sy - . ! o ¥
L C o e . ' i ] ' o “ i :
B - o e T wAZ 1 "
.. 3 - <
s sty « B = e
. W ’ - B . [ i e
0
o " i . . e 5 '
T Aty 2" =B & 0 ¢ Pl e . ) - 8
N Qe
T PRI v , T " ke ~ = o iR dve SN e )




APPENDIX C

 AGENCY RECORDS SEARCH







SITE ASSESSM "NT PLUS REPQ T

Project Name/Ref #: W O 52861 -SC
MONTECITO RANCH

MONTECITO WAY & SONORA WAY"
RAMONA, CA 92065

Latitude/Longitude: { 33.061001, 116.200016 )

ED LUMP

GEOSOILS, INC.

5741 PALMER WAY
CARLSBAD, CA 92008

A) Databases searched to 2 miles:
US EPA NPL National Priority List 0 0 0 0
USEPRA CORRACTS RCRA Corrective Actions g b 0 0
STATE SPL State equivalent-priority list: g 4 o g
B) Databases searched to' 1 1/2 mile:
STATE SCL State equivalent CERCLIS list 0 0 0 -
US EPA CERCLIS/ Sites currently or formerly under review
NFRAP by US EPA 4 0 0 -
US EPA TSD RCRA:permitted treatment storage
B disposal faciiities . 0 0 o -
STATE REG LUST L eaking Underground Stcrage Tanks
cO 1] 0 4 -
STATE/ SWLF Permitted as solid waste. §andnﬂs -
REGICO incinerators, or transfer stations 0 0 o0 -
STATE DEED Sites with degd restnctlons
RSTR 0 ¢ g -
STATE CORTESE Siate index of pmpemes w:th hazardous
o waste 0 0 0 -
STATE TOXIC PITS Toxic Pits cleanup facz!l’c:es ‘ 5 0 g -
USGSISTAT WATER Federal and State Drinking’ Water
; WELLS Séurces : 0 0 o -
C} Databases searched to1 14 mile:
USEPA  RCGRAViol RCRA violations/enforcement actions 0 9 - -
US.EPA TRIS Toxic Releasenventory database b 0 - -
STATE UST/AST  Registered underground or-aboveground
storage tanks: ' o 1 0 - s

Report 1D: 041299005

Version 2.6.1

For more information cali VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - B0D - 787 - 8403.

Date of Report: April 12, 1999
Page #1



D} Databases searched to 1 1/8 mile:

LS EPA ERNS Emergency Response Notification
. System of spills T 0 - - .
US EPA GNRTR RCRA registered small or large
' : generators of hazardous waste g - - -
STATE  SPILLS State apilis list : g - - -
COUNTY HE17 S0 County Hazardous
' Materials/AWastéNiolations Databade 1 - - -

This report mests the ASTM standard E-1527 for standard fe_&ér_él and state government-database research in'a
Phase | environmental site assessment. A (5) indicates a distance not séarched because it ‘exéesds these ASTM
search parameters. : . R : e

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY ) e N ) .
Customer proceeds. atits own risk in choosing to rely.on VISTA services,'in whole orin part, prior to proceeding with any transaction.
VISTA gannot De an insurer of the accuracy of the information, errors cocuwrring in conversion 6f data, or for customer's Use of data.
VISTA and its affifiated companies, officers, agents, employees and independent contiaciors cannot be held lisble for accuracy,
storage, delivery, loss or expense suffered by cusfomer resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided by VISTA;

NOTES

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,
Report 1D; 044299605 Date of Report: April 12, 1999

Version. 2.6.1 Fage #2




———y

SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS RE@_’ _m

{EXTEN E@fﬁ* ‘?"’3 M LE)

Map @f Sgtes wﬁhm 2 m%

¢
N

High mr‘d Hills fg, _
N,

-
5 Ly

/ N N
¥ LSNE
; _‘“:;i N VA Y
g l / / f;
g ¢ £ f
: < ;o
ISR HE
Lo { ¢ ;{
s f H
P \\( s t;;(u")} % g ;5
)
\‘. e ZS gi
RN 22 g@ z\
~ SR U
% Yoy
U

Pine His
Rancho ?rLt—'
R

O

.

efx M: ¢

%
%
S
-~ &
u2 5
= g 7
R b
2t i
EAE = I |
fog =i . g
P =< i
. {d - :
o ) W Ceder §t i
B ,?ﬂtrﬁh' / f; ot

Rivers or Water Bodies
TeweT e Utifities

T
he
o
o
Trayior Rd T T
Category: B D
Subject Site Databases Searched to: 1112 mi 1 1/8 mi.
Single Sites O
Multiple Sites S
w Highways and Major Roads NPL, SPL, CERCLIS\ ERNS,
o / .. Roads CORRACTS NFRAP, SENERATORS
e, paiiroads (TSD) - TSD, LUST,

SWLE, SCL
it additional databases are listed in the cover page of the report they are alsd displayed

o this map. The map symbol used corrasponds to the database category lefter A, B0

Report ID: 041232005

Eor More Information Call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 860 - 767 - 0403

Date of Report: Aprit 12, 1999
Page #3



SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS REPORT
_ (EXTENDED BY 1 MILE)
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For More Information Call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 7867 - 0403

Report 1D 041295005

Date of Report: April 12, 1989
Page#4




SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS REPORT
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SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS REPORT
(EXTENDED BY 1 MILE)

SITE INVENTORY

LEMURIAN FELLOWSHIP
1093 MONTECITO
RAMONA, CA 82065

R
2450 MONTECITO oML X . o
RAMONA, CA 92065

2

No Records Found

X ='search criteria; » = tag-along (beyond search criterial.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 ~ 880 < 767 - 0403,

Report 1D 041293005 Date of Report: April 12, 1998
Version 2.6.1

Page #8




“visTAip):

NORTH MIRAMAR 5445589
SAM CLEMENTE CANYON X
SAN DIEGQ, CA

FASWTC BLDG 28 7856487

BLDG 28 FLEASWTRACENPAC X

SAN DIEGD, ca 92147

ADM. BAKER GOLF COURSE LANDFIL. 8897222
MISSION GORGE RD. . X
SAN DIEGO, CA

MIRAMAR TERMINAL 3995830
CONROY CT. : X
SAN DIEGO, CA :

CDE RESOURCES, INC _SIM J. HARRIS C 7402873
8229 HARRIS PLANT ROAD X
SAN DIEGO, CA

PARADISE HILLS PARK 4825697
PARADISE HILLS PARK NEAR SWEET X
SAN DIEGO, CA

MURRAY CANYON DUMP 4825478
1 ML ABOVE MOUTH OF MURRAY CAN X
SAN DIEGO, CA :

HGFENTON 4020671 .
16251 BRANDY CANYON X
SAN DIEGO, CA 92073

CDE RESOURCES MIRAMAR SOIL REC 7662893
SIM K HARRIS RD i X
SAN DIEGOD, CA 92163

BROWN FIELD SLUDGE STORAGE FAC 4824215
BROWN FIELD X
SAN DIEGO, CA

26TH STREET LANDFILL 4823849
28TH STREET, NEAR BALBOA PARK X
SAN DIEGO, CA :

TENNIS COURTS 6693324
BLDG 508 FASWTC FORMERLY NTC X
SAN DIEGO, CA 92147

SOLEDAD (SAN TMLR) 4041717
SOLEDAD MOUNTAIN MOUNTAIN X
SAN DIEGO, CA 92073

TMURRAY -CANYON BURNSITE 5813398
TB 53-D4 ADJ MURRAY RIDGE PK X
SAN DIEGO, CA

A= search criteria; « = tag-atong (beyond search criferial.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report 1D 041299005 Date of Report April 12, 1999
Version:2.6.1 Page #7




VISTA
THE FIELDSTONE COMPANY RANCHO SAN24#49
DIEGO
VIA RANCHO SAN DIEGO
SAN DIEGO, CA 92189
USN-FLEET ASW TRAINING CENTER 4012201
HARBOR HARBOR OR } X
SAN DIEGO, CA 82147 .

MISSION HEIGHTS 10840489
0000 MURRAY CYN RD : X X
SAN DIEGD, CA :

GILLESPIE FIELD 4825481
NEAR GILLESPIE FIELD X
SAN DIEGO, CA

TENTH AVE MARINE TERMINAL 8687110
BERTHS 12,10 AVE TRM GOESNOPL : X
SAN DIEGO, CA 92112

43RD ST AUTO REPAIR 7430690
999 43RD i X
SAN DIEGO, CA

ALLRED COLLINS SITE 7240302
SW OF THE INTERSECTION OF SR 52 CO X
SAN DIEGO, CA

BLDG 7 7328840
BLDG 7 FLEASWTRSCENPAC %
SAN DIEGO, CA 92147 ’

EAST OF BLDG #2 7428841
E. BLDG #2 FLEASWTRACENPA X
SAN DIEGO, CA 92147 _
FLEASWTRACENPAC BLDG 22 7428842
BLDG 22 FLEASWTRACENPAC e
SAN DIEGD, CA 92147

FASMC 7428843
BLDG 10 FLEASWTRSCENPAC X
SAN DIEGO, CA 92147

FASWTC 7428844
BLDG 2 FLEASWTRSCENPAC X
SAN DIEGO, CA 92147

SEA WORLD HYDRO DOCK 7429379
1720 SHORES » x
SAN DIEGO, CA :

FASWTC 6847206
BLDG 10 FLEASWTRSCENPAC X
SAN DIEGO, ca 92147 :

A=search criteria; » = tag-along {(beyond search ernier:a), _
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 757 - 0403,

Report i 041288005 Date-of Report April 12, 1899
Version 2.6:1 Page #8




VIS

ARCO 7429455
2550 MISSION BELL
SAN DIEGO, CA

FLEASWTRACENPAC BLDG 22 6947205
BLDG 22 FLEASWTRAGENPAC
SAN DIEGO, ca 92147

COTINENTAL BAKING COMP 7430208
171014TH ‘
SAN DIEGO, CA 82112

FASWTC ) 6648435
BLDG 50 FLEASWTRSCENPAC
SAN DIEGO, CA 82147

FLEASWTRACENPAC BLDG 22 5848434
BLDG 22 FLEASWTRACENPAC
SAN DIEGO, CA 92147

EAST OF BLDG #2 6603605
E. BLDG #2 FLEASWTRACENPAC
SAN DIEGO, CA 92147

NELCO OIL REFINING CORPOR 7432003
615 CIVIC CENTER
SAN DIEGO, CA 92050

UNOCAL 55#5385 7432044
34131 DOHENY PARK
SAN DIEGO, CA 82138

UNKNOYWN
SAN DIEGO, CA

TERRASANTA COMMUNITY AREA 7432055

ROSE CANYON/CAMP KEARNEY MESA 6837842
NAS MIRAMAR
SAN DIEGO, CA

SOUTH BAY LAND OUTFALL PHASE 1 6830852
ALIGNMENT ALONG MONUMENT RD TO PACIF
SAN DIEGO, CA

TIERRASANTA COMMUNITY AREA H 6830614
SAN DIEGO, CA '
TIERRASANTA COMMUNITY AREA 6830613

SAN DIEGO, CA

SAN DIEGO CGNVENT§ON CENTER EXPARRSHSL0
SAN DIEGO, CA

BELL JR HIGH SLF/SWEETWATER Il 6629582
SAN DIEGO, CA

BALBOA PARK LANDFILL 7447697
BALBOA PARK

|SAN DIEGO, CA

r:_ l» :i""“;"é"‘lwr;"‘:' Solol P A TAIL. TS YO SRR SR PR I e

Report {D: 041298005

Version 2.6.1

X'=searchcrieria; » < tag-aiong (beyond search criteria). ‘
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Date of Report: April 12, 1998




NAVAL TRAINING CENTER 7448343
SITE# 1 1AS b4
SAN DIEGO, CA |

NAVAL STATION SAN DIEGO 7448345
SITE# 6 1A8 X
SAN DIEGO, CA

MISSION VALLEY DISPOSAL AREA 7448494
UNKNOWN X
SAN DIEGC, CA '
SAN DIEGQ, CA 8612668 X

TENNIS COURTS 7458867
BLDG 508 FASWTC FORMERLY NTC X
SAN DIEGO, ca 92147

SOUTHLAND.CORP 7499536 _
8355 OTAY MESARD X X
SAN DIEGQC, CA

NAVAL UNDERSEA WARFARE CENTER, 8512737
SAN DIEGO, CA

MISSION BAY LDFL 7626855
BET SN DIEGO RIV MISSION BAY X
SAN DIEGO, CA 92100

LA JOLLA DUMP 8614740
TOREY PINES RD AND HWY1, N. 50 b 4
SAN DIEGO, CA

X = gearch criteria; « = tag-along {(beyond search criteria).

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, inc. at 1 ~ 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report |D: 041283005 Date of Reportr-April 12, 1998
Version 2,61 ) Page#10




SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS REPORT
(EXTENDED BY 1

DETAILS

STATE UST - State Underdground Storage Tank [ SRC# 1612 | EPA/Agency ID:

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Underground Tanks: 2

Aboveground Tanks: NOT REFORTED

Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED

Tank iD: Foo1y Tank Status: GLOSED REMOVED

Tank Contents: OTHER Leak Monitoring: Agency Code { }

Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: UNKNOWN

Tank: Size {Units): 280 (GALLONS) Tank Material: OTHER DESCRIPTIONS

TankiD: 001U Tank Status- CLOSED REMOVED

Tank Contents: UNLEADED GAS Leak Monitoring: = Agency Code ()

Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: UNKNOWN

Tank Size {Units): 1000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: OTHER DESCGRIPTIONS
'STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank/ SRC¥ 5453 ‘Agency ID: IH20737

N LEMURIAN. FELLOWSHIP .
Agency Address: 1003 MONTECGITO WY
RAMONA, CA 92085

Underground Tanks: 2

Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED

Tanks Removed: NOT REFPORTED

Tank ID: TO07U Tank Status: CLOSED REMOVED

Tank Contenis: UNLEADED GAS teak Monitoring: NOT AVAILABLE

Tank Age: 21 Tank Piping; UNKNOWN

Tank Size (Units): 1000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: DOUBLE WALLED OR SINGLE WALLED

Tank ID: Toozu Tank Status:; CLOSED .REMOVED

Tank Contents; DIESEL Leak Monitoring: NOT AVAILABLE

Tank Age: NOTREPORTED Tank Piping: LINKNOWN

Tank Size (Units): 280 (GALLONS) Tank Material: DOUBLE WALLED OR SINGLE WALLED
County UST - County Underground Storage Tank/ SRC# 5458 [Agency ID: |H20737

N LEMURIAN FELLOWSHIP
Agency Address: 1093 MONTECITO WY
RAMONA, CA 920651626 .

Fuest Type: REGULAR UNLEADED Tank Mumber: 7001

Size: 7000 Tank Type:. SINGLE WALL W/O SECNDRY: CNTMNT

Tank ld: NOT AVAILA

TestStatusy . - NOTRERORIED. . Tank Status-Dater . NOTRERORIED, . . .

Inspection Status:  NOTREPORTED Year instalied: 1977

*VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc.at4 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Repart 1D: 041289005 Date of Repori: April 12, 1599
Version 2.6:1 Page #11




Fuel Type: DIESEL Tank Number: 7062
Size: 280 Tank Type: SINGLE WALL W/O SECNDRY CNTMNT
Pipe Type: CLOSED BY REMOVAL PIPE TYPE Alternate Monitor:  wnknown”

Tank Id: NOT AVAILA

Test Status: NOT REPORTED Tank Status Date:  NOT REPORIED
inspection Status:  VOT REPORTED Year Installed: NOT REPORTED

'HE-17 ! SRC# 5458 ' - |Agency ID: C H20737
Ageriey Addross: e
RAMONA, CA 920857826

Business Type: "Inventery Only"

Status: "Uninowe{ )

Motice of Viclation Issued: NO

inactive: YES Permit Exp Date: UNKNOWN
inspection Date: JUNE 8, 1890 Reinspection Date; JUNE 71, 1991

Mo Records Found

ggz LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# |EPA/Agency ID:
Agency Address: S T
RAMONA, ca 920651579
Facility 1D: 2UIT3655
Leak Date: 04/20/98
Leak Report Date: 04723798
Rite Assessment Begam: 04/24/98
l.eak Detection Method: TANK CLOSURE
Leak Cause! UNKNOWN
Leak Source: UNKNOWN
Substance: FRAIUM GASOL.
Quantity / Units: 0 Units: NOT REPORTED

Remediation Event:

LEAK STOPPRED BY: CLOSE TANKLEAK STOP DATE: 04/29/38

Remediation Status:

PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT ONDERWAY

Media Affected:

SOIL ONLY

Description / Comment:

PRIORITY: WATER RESOQURCE OTHER THAN DRINKING WATER IS/MAY BE
PACTED

Description  Comment:

BENEFICIAL: MUNICIPAL GROUNDWATER USE

Description / Comment:

FILE: DATABASE ; LQCASENUM: H10502-001 ; BASINNUM. 905.41 | GWDEPTH:

FUIETA address includes enhanced city and 215,

Far more information calt VISTA Information Solutions, Inc.at 1 - 800 - 767 « 0403,
§§epor‘c.l[}: 8412590058 Date:of Report: April 12, 1999
fersion 2.6.1

Pags #12




Case Status:
Status Date:

Gounty LUST ~“ Gounty Leakmg undergmund Stcrage Tank/ EPAID: : {CAPS82488057
SRC# 5458 Agency 1D H10602

Agency Address: gﬁgg/ﬁg ﬁggg‘g\% AVIATION INC

RAMONA, CA 920851818

Release #: 001 Case ™T" #: NT2056

Release Date: APRIL 20, 1998 Priority: 24

Substances #: i Substance: “Awation Gesoling”

P.A, Start Date: MAY 17, 1980 P.A. End Date: NOT REPORTED

CaA: NO

Case Type: "Tank/Contaminated Soil (LOF) - tank case, soil contamination only, i LOP.“

"Preliminary Assessment (initial investigation}”

APRIL 24, 1998

Enforcement Action:
R.A, Type:

R.A. Start: JUNE 24, 1857 R.A. End:

NO
NOT REPORTED

SEPTEMBER 12, 1587

STATE LUST - State Leakmg Undergrouné Storage Tank / SRC#

EPAAgency ID: N/A

Description / Comment:

5497
Agency Address: 5?5%’%% {%Eggﬂg%% AVIATION
RAMONA, CA 920651619
Facility ID: BUTI655
L.eak Report Date: 04/23/98
Site Assessment Began: 04/24/58
Substance: PREMIUM GASOLINE
Quantity / Units: @ Units: NOT REPORTEL
Remediation Siatus: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY
Media Affected: ‘SOIL ONLY
Region / District: SAN DIEGO REGION
Description / Comment: COUNTY: SAN DIEGO
REVIEW DATE-06/25/98

No Records Found

* V151 A address includes enhanced city and ZIF.

For moreinformation call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc..at 1 - 880 - 767 - 0403,

Repaort 1D 0412338005

Version 26.1

Date of Report; Aprii 12, 1998
Page #12




9 370042NUR

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System 1D: NOT REPORTED
Facility Type: ot reported
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger NCO

System:

Chapter 15 Facility: NO

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: N0

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO

RCRA Facility: NG
Department of Defense Facility: NO

Open To Public: NO

Number Of Waste Management Units: 1

Rank: 2
Enforcements At Facility: NO
Violations At Facility: NO

BTATE LUSY - State Leakmg Underground Storage Tank / SRCH#
5456

: FASWTC BLDG 28
Agency Address: BLDGE 28 FLEASWTRACENFPAC

FASWTC SAN DIEGO, ca 32147

EPA/Agency 1D: NIA

Facility 1D: SUT3648

Leak Date: 02/17/98

Leak Report Date: 03/12/38

Site Assessment Began: 03/25/98

Leak Detection Method: TANK CLOSURE

Leak Cause: UNKNOWN

Leak Source: LNKNOWN

Substance: DIESEL

Quantity / Units: a Units: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Event: LEAK STOPPED BY: CLOSE TANKLEAK STOP DATE: 02/17798
Remediation Status: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY

edia Affected: SOf. ONLY

Description / Commment: PRICRITY: ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION ANDIOR RISK ASSESSMENT
Dese¢ription / Comment: BENEFICIAL: NO BENEFICIAL GROUNDWATER USE

Description / Comment; FILE: ;| LOCASENUM. H8DGO3-007 ; BASHINUM: 90810, GWDEPTH

STATE LUST - Staie Léaking Underground Storage Tank /SRC# |EPA/Agency ID:  |[N/A
5456
P . EASWIC BLDG 30
Agency Address: BLOG 30 FLEASWTRACENPAC
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, ca 92147
Facility 1Dy .. SUT3649

{Leak Date: 02417/98

*VISTA address includes enhanced cily and ZIP.

For more information call VISTA informat;on Solutions, Inc. at 4 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report 1D: 0412980068 Date of Report: Aprit 12, 19%
Version 2.6.1 F’age




Leak Report Date: 03/12/38
Site Assessment Begamn: 03/25/38

L eak Detection Method: TANK CLOSURE

Leak Cause: UNKNOWN

l.eak Source: UNKNOWN

Substance: DIESEL

Curantity / Units: ¢ Units: NOT REPORTED

Remediation Event:

LEAK STOPFPED BY: CLOSE TANKLEAK STOP DATE: 02/17/98

Remediation Siatus:

PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY

Media Affected:

SOIL-ONLY

Description { Comment:

PRIORITY: ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION AND/OR RISK ASSESSMENT

Description/ Comment:

BENEFICIAL: NOBENEFICIAL GROUNDWATER USE

Description / Comment: FILE: [ LOCASENUM: H80003-008 | BASINNUM: 908,10 GWDERTH >
gq‘{é‘%‘& LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# |EPA/Agency ID; N/A

Agency Address: gfggyg g gfgg% PACENPAC

FASWTC SAN DIEGO, CA 92147 .

Facility ID: SUT3649

Leak Report Date: 03/72/98

Site Assessment Began: 03/25/38

Substance: DIESEL

Quantity / Units: 6 Units: NOT REPORTED

Remediation Status: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY

Media Affected: SOIL ONLY

Region [ District:

SAN DIEGO REGION

Description / Comment:

COQUNTY: SAN DIEGO

Description / Comment:

REVIEVY DATE:06/24/98

g;‘?TTE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank { SRC# |EPA/Agency ID: N/A
Agency Address: T —
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, CA 92147
Facility 1D: 9UT3648
Leak Report Date: 03/12/38
Site Assessment Began: 03/25/98
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity 7 Units: o Units: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Status: PRELIVINARY SITE ASSESSHENT UNDERVIAY
Media Affected: SOIL ONLY
Region / District: SAN DIEGO REGION
Description / Comment: COUNTY: SANDIEGO
REVIEW DATE D6/24/98

Description / Comment:

FVISTA adaress incluges ‘enhanced ¢ity and ZIP.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report 1D 041288005
Version 2.6.7

Date of Report; April 12, 1898

Page #15



Facility in State Board Waste Discharger
System:

Chapter 15 Facility:

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility:
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility:

RCRA Facility:

Department of Defensse Facility:

Open To Public:

" I Number OF Waste Management Units:
Rank:

Enforcements At Facility:

Violations At Facility:

WMUDS / SRC# 5368 Agency ID:
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory Sysiem ID: NOT REPORTED
Facility Type: SOLID WASTE SITES-CLASS Hl - Landiilis for nonhazardous sofid wastss.,

NO

NC

NO

NO

NO

NO

NG

7

NOT REPORTED
NOC

NO

STATE SWLF - Solid Waste Landfill | SRCE 5457

1Agency 1D 37-AB-0002

Agency Address:
Facility Type:
Facility Status:
Permit Status:

SANE ASABGVE
TRANSEER STATION
PROPOSED

OTHER

[WRILIDS. / SRC# 5368
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System iD: NOT REFORTED
Facility Type: Not reporied
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger VO
System:
Chapter 15 Facility: NO
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NG
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
RCRA Facility: NO
Department of Defense Facility: NG
Open To Public: NO
Number Of Waste Management Units: 7
Rank: a
Enforcements At Facility: No
Niolations:At Facilifys. . - - NO.

Version 2.6.1

* ViSTA address includes enhanced city and 21P.

For more information call VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report 1D: 0412850605

Date of Report: April 12, 1999
Page #1686




WMUDS / SRC#5368

Agency ID: [9370136NUR

( Agency Address:
Solid Waste Inventory System 1D
Facility Type:

. Facility In State Board Waste Discharger
’ System:

Chapter 15 Facility:

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility:
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Fagility:

RCRA Facility:

Department of Defense Facility:

Open To Public:

Number OF Waste Management Units:
Rank:

Enforcements At Facility:

Violations At Facility:

SAME AS ABOVE
NOT REPQRTED
Not reported

NO

NO
NO

WHMUDS / SRC# 5368

Agency iD:

Facility in State Board Waste Discharger
System:

Chapter 15 Facility:

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility:
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility:

RCRA Facility:

Department of Defense Facility:

Open To Public:

Mumber Of Waste Management Units:
Rank:

Enforcements Af Facilify!

Violations At Facifity:

f 9 000000838
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System ID: NOT REPORTED ,
Facility Type: SGLID WASTE SITES-CLASS if - A solid waste facility at which designated wastes

may be iredted or stored,
NO

NG

NG

NO

NO

NO

NO

1

NOT REPORTED
NG

NO

Version 2.6.1

*VISTA address inciudes enhapced city and 219,

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at1 -~ 800 - 787 - 0403.
Report 1D 841288065

Date of Report: April 12, 199%
Page#17



"WMUDS / SRC# 5368

gency ID: 000000373

Agency Address:
Solid Waste inventory System ID:
Facility Type:

Facility In State Board Waste Discharger
System:

Ghapter 15 Facility:

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility:
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility:

RCRA Facility:

Department of Defense Facility:

Opernt To Public:

Mumber Of Waste Management Units:
Rank:

Enforcements At Facility:

Violations At Facility:

SAVE AS ABOVE
NOT REPORTED
SOLID WASTE SITES-CLASS i - Landfills for nonhazardous solid wastes,
NO

NG

NG

NQ

NO

NG

NO

7

NOT REPORTED
NO

NO

[WMUDS / SRC# 5368

Violations Al Facllity:

{Agency ID: 19 370049NUR.

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System 1D: NQT REPORTED
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger VO
System:
Chapter 15 Facility: N
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NG
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
RCRA Facility: NO
Department of Defense Facility: NG
Open To Publie: NO
Number Of Wasts Management Units: ?
Rank: 13
Enforcements At Facility: NG

O

ST TE LUS Leakmg nd:érgro.i,m_d S orage Tank/ SRC# |EPA/Agency 1D: N/A
5497 v R ' )
: TENNIS COURTS
Agency Address: BLDG 506 FASWTC FORMERLY NTC
FASWTC SAN DIEGD, CA 92147
Facility 1D: 9UT3095
Leak Report Date: 0521795

W T

Version 2.6.3

*VISTA address includes enhanced éity and Z1P.

For mosg information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc, at 4 -800 - 787 - D403,
Report 1D: 841288005 Date of Report: Aprii-12, 1999
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Site Assessment Plan Submitted:

056/21/36

Substance: DIESEL

Remediation Event: EXCAVATE AN DISPOSE

Remediation Status: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN REG
Media Affected: OTHER GROUND WATER

Region / District:

SAN DIEGO REGION

Description / Comment:

COUNTY: SAN DIEGO

Description / Comment:

CROSSE STREET: LANING RD CHAUNCEY

Description / Comment:

REVIEW DATE:08/11/98

STATE SWLF - Solid Waste Landfll /. SRC# 5457 Agency iD: 37-CR-0051
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility Type: SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY
Facility Status: CLOSED
Permit Status: OTHER

STATE SWLF - Soli

C# 5457

Agency ID: ~T57.CR-D101

Agency Address:

Facility Type:
Facility Status:
| Permit Status:

NCCOSC SAN DIEGO

NCCOSC SAN DIEGO

SAN DIEGO, CA

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACHITY
CLOSURE PENDING

UNDER REVIEW

J%:’Sﬂ*»'ﬁj{}&‘: / SRC# 5388 _ _Ageney 1D:
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System ID: NOT REPORTER
Facility Type; Not reported
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger NO
System; .

Chapter 15 Facility: ' NO
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: MO
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
RCRA Facility: NO
Depariment of Defense Facility: NO
Open To Public: NO
Number Of Waste Management Units: 1
Rank: 10
Enforcements At Facility:, NO
[Violations At Facility: NO

Version 2.6.7

* VISTA address includes enhanced cily and 2IpP.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 4 - 800 - 787 - 0403,
Report (D; 041299005

Date of Report: April 12, 1899
Page #19



¥

"WRIUDS / SRCH 5368

Fagcility Type:

System:
Chapter 15 Facility:

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility:
RCRA Facility: ’

Department of Defense Facility:
Open To Public: .

Rank:
Enforcements At Facility:
‘Violations Al Facility:

o ~ [Agency D 5 600000537
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System B MOT REPORTED

Facility In State Board Waste Discharger

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility:

HNumber Of Waste Management Units:

SOLID WASTE SITES-CLASS i} - A solid wasle faciliiy at which designated wastes
may be freatéd or stored.

NG

NO

NC

NO

NG

NO

NG

1

NOT REPORTED
NO

NO

~ [STAT SWL : . Agency ID
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility Type: SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY
Facility Status: OTHER
Permit Status: UNDER REVIEW

TATE LUST - State Leak
15456

ing Underground Storage Tank ! SRC#

ERPAAgency ID:

Agency Address: 5’,‘_‘%’ flgFLEASWTRSCENPAC
FASWTC.SAN DIEGO, ca 92147

Facility ID: QUT3060

Leak Date: D3TS5

Leak Report Date: 03717795

Site Assessment Began: a3/17/95

Pollution Characterization Date: a5/16/97

Post Remediation Monitoring Began: 05/21/98

Leak Detection Method: TANK CLOSURE

Leak Cause: UNKROWN

Leak Source: TANK

Substance: DGIESEL

Quantity / Units: 0 Units: NOT REPORTED
rRemediationByent™ EXCAVSTEAND DISPORE

Remediation Event:

LEAK STOPPED BY. .CLOSE TANKLEAK STOP DATE: 03/17/95ENFORCEMENT:
NONE TAKEN

Version 2.6.1

*WisTA address mcludes enhanced ciy and ZiF.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at %:- 8080 - 767 - 0403.
Report D 041299005

Date of Report; April 12, 1998
Page #20




Remediation Status:

FQST REMEDIAL ACTION UNDERWAY

Media Affected:

SOIL ONLY

Description / Comment:

PRIORITY: ARDITIONAL INVESTIGATION ANDIOR RISK ASSESSMENT

Description f Comment:

BENEFICIAL: NO BENEFICIAL GROUNDWATER USE

Description / Comment:

FILE: ; LOCASENUM. HBODU3-004 ; BASINNUM: S08.10; GWDEFTH.@ 6

STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#

EPA/Agency 1D NJA

5456 v
Agency Address: gfgggoFLEASWTRSCENﬁAc
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, ca 92147
Facility ID: 8U/T3054
Leak Date: 03/17/85
Leak Report Date: 03/17795
Site Assessmant Began: 03/37/85
Poliution Characterization Date: 05/16/87
Post Remediation Monitoring Began: 05/11/38
Leak Detection Method: TANK CLOSURE
Leak Cause: UNKNOWN
Leak Source: UNENOWN
Substance: DIESEL

Quantity 7 Units; o

inits: NOT REFORTED

Remediation Event:

EXCAVATE AND DISPOSE

Remediation Event:

LEAK STORPED BY: CLOSE TANKLEAK STOP DATE: 03/17/95ENFORCEMENT:
NONE TAKEN .

Remediation Status:

POST REMEDIAL ACTION UNDERWAEY

Media Affected:

SOIL ONLY

Description / Comment:

FRIORITY: ARDITIONAL INVESTIGATION AND/OR RISK ASSESSMENT

Description / Comment:

BENEFICIAL: NO BENEFICIAL GROUNDWATER USE

Description / Comment:

FIE: [ LOCASENUM: HBO003-003 ; BASINNUM: 90810 GWDERTH 6

STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC#

EPA/Agency ID: N/A

5456 v

Agency Address: gfgévgg FLEASWIRSCENPAC

FASWTC SAN DIEGO, ca 92147

Facility 1D QUTA055

Leak Date: 03/17/85

Leak Report Date: 03/17/95

Site Assessment Began: 03/17/98

Case Closed Date: 02/10/98

Leak Detection Methed: TANK CLOSURE

Leak Gause: CORROSION

Leak Source: TANK

Substance: DIESEL

Quantity / Units: 0 Units: NOT REPORTED

Remediation Event:

LEAK STOPPED BY: CLOSE TANKLEAK STOP DATE: G3/17/95ENFORCEMENT-
NONE TAKEN ,

Remediation Status:

CASE CLOSED

#Media Affected;

OTHER GROUND WATER

Description / Comment:

PRIORITY. ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION AND/OR RISK ASSESSMENT

Description / Comment:

BENEENHAM. NQBENEFICIAL GROUNDWATERUSE, . -

Description / Comment;

FILE: [ LOCABENUM: HB0003-002 ; BASINNUM, S08.10 ; GWDEPTH.6.5E

SRR T
g

“¥13TA agdress includes enhanced city and 2P,
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 4 - 80D - 787 - 0403.

Report ID: 044289005

_ Date of Report: AprHt 12, 1898
Version 2.6.1
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STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank] S‘sRC# EPA/AgéhcyiiD';"' NIA

5458
‘Agency Address: gfggngLEASWTRSCENPAC
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, cs 92147
Facifity 1D; QUT3056
Leak Date: 03/17/95
Leak Report Date: 03/77/95
Site Assessment Began: 05404795
Contamination Confirmed Date: 03/17/95
Case Closed Date: 01/05/38
L.eak Detection Method: OTHER MEANS
Leak Cause: UNKNOWN
t.eak Source: UNKNOWN
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity / Units: o Units: NET REPORTED
Remediation Event: %J%?\;;E S_I;OKPEF,’VED EY: CLOSE TAMKLEAK STOP DATE: 03717/95ENFORCENMENT
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED

Media Affected:

OTHER GROUND WATER

Description / Comment:

PRIORITY: ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION AND/OR RISK ASSESSMENT

Description / Comment:

BENEFICIAL: NO BENEFICIAL GROUNDWATER USE

Description / Comment:

FILE: | LOCASENUM: HB0003-001 ; BASINNUM: 80810  GWODEPTH'E &'

g;‘g;;r& LUST - Stats Leakmg Undergmmw Storage Tank/ SRC# ERAfAgency ID: NIA
Agency Adiress: A
FASWTC SAN.DIEGO, ©a 92147
Facility 1D UT3282
Leak Date: 06/12/35
Leak Report Date: 06/12/35
Site Assessment Began: 02/22/96
Contamination Confirmed Date: 05/01/95
Case Closed Date: 02410438
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity / Units: @ Units: NOT REFORTED
Remediation Event: [EAK STOF DATE: 06/1295
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED
Media Affectad: OTHER GROUND WATER

Description / Comment;

BENEFICIAL; NO BENEFICIAL GROUNDWATER UBE

Description / .Comment:

Héf;:v DATABASE | LOCASENUM: HB0003-005 - BASINNUM. 908.10; GWDEPTH:

*VISTA address includes enhanced city and 215,

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - §06 - 767 - 0403,
Report ID: 041298005 Date of Report: April 12, 1899
Version 2.6.1 'Page-#zz




TSTATE"LUSY State Leakmg Undergrcund Siorage Tank{ SRC#

EPA/Agency 1D: N/A

15497 ¢ .
Agency Address: 52‘32’?5 FLEASWTRSCENPAC
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, CA 827147
Fagility 1D: UIT3056
Leak Repaort Date: 03/17/35
Site Assessment Began: ' 05/04/95
Contamination Confirmed Date: 03/17/35
Case Closed Date: 017/09/98
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity / Units: 0 - Units: NOT REBORTED
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED
Media Affected: OTHER GROUND WATER
Region / District: SAN DIEGO REGION
Description / Comment: COUNTY: SAN DIEGO
Description / Comment: REVIEW DATE:02/24/98

STATELUST - 8tate Leaking Underground Storage Tank! SRC#
5497

ERPA/Agency iD: NIA

Agency Address: ' ;{‘g};" ggFLEASWTRSCENPAc
FASWTC SAN DIEGD, CA 827147
Facility iD: UT3055
Leak Report Date: 03/1¢/95
Site Assessment Began: ' 03/17/95
Case Closed Date: 02/10/98
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity / Units: ¢ Units: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Status:; CASE CLOSED
Media Affected: OTHER GROUND WATER
Region / District: -SAN DIEGO REGION
Description [ Comment: COUNTY: SAN DIEGQ
Description / Comment: REVIEW DATE:05/08/98
g}é‘l‘ﬁ LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank/8RC# |EPA/Agency ID: N/A
Agency Address gfggg%LEASMRSCENPAc
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, CA 92147
Facility ID: BUT3054
Leak Report Date: 037795
Site Assessment Began: 03717795
Pollution Characterization Dafe: 05/76/87
Post Remediation Monitoring Began: 05/11/28
Substanhce: DIESEL
GQuantity { Units: 0 Units: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Event: EXCAVATE AND DISPGSE
Remediation Status: ‘ FOST REMEDIAL ACTION UNDERWAY
Media Affected: ' S0 ONLY
Repion { Digtrict: SAN DIEGT REGION
e

Report {D: 0641299005

Version 2.6.1

*VISTA address mcliides enhanced city and ZIF.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. 8t 1 - B0 - 767 - 0403,

Date of Report: April 12, 1989
Page #23



Peascription / Comment: COUNTY: SAN.DIEGO
Description f Comment: REVIEW DATE:08/11/98
fs’gé}'E:LUS? - Btate Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# |EPAJ/Agency ID: N/A
Agency Address: gfggvngLEASWTRSCENPAC
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, CA 92147
Facility 1D: UT3060
Leak Report Date: 03717795
Site Assessment Began: 03/17/35
Pollution Characterization Date: 05/16/97
Post Remediation Monitoring Began: a5/11/98
Substance: DIESEL
Quantity / Units: 2 Units: NOT REPORTED.
Remediation Event: EXCAVATE AND DISPQSE
Remediation Status: POST REMEDIAL ACTION UNDERWAY
Media Affected: SO ONLY
Region / District: ‘SAN DIEGO REGION
Description f Comment: COUNTY: BAN DIEGO
Description / Comment: REVIEW DATE08/11/98

ggé?ELUS_ - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank { SRC# |EPA/Agency ID:  |N/A
Agency Rddrees: SR
FASWIC SAN DIEGO, CA 92147

Facility ID: QUT2282

Leak Report Date:; 0B/12/35

Site Assessment Began: D2/22/96

Contamination Confirmed Date: 05/01/95

Case Closed Date: 02/10/98

‘Substance: DIESEL

Quantity / Units: g Units: NOT REBOBTED
Remediation Status: TASE CLOSED

Media Affecied: - OTHER GROUND WATER

Reg?an { District: SAN DIEGO REGION

Description / Comment: COUNTY: SAN DIEGD

Bescription / Comment;

REVIEW DATE:03/06/98

|STAT ST - State Leaking Un erground Storage Tank / SRC# |EPA/Agency iD N/A
5497. < . |
S5 EAST OF BLDG #2
Agency Address: E BLDG #2 FLEASWTRACENPAC
FASWTC SAN DIEGO, CA 82147
Facility ID:, uT263
|Leak Report Date: To/24768

mm————

*VISTA address includes enhanced oity and 2IF.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report 1D 041289005 Date of Report: Aprit 12, 1959
Version 2.6.1 Page #24




Site Assessment Began: Q8/04/87

Contamination Confirmed Date: 08723786

Substance: BOILER FUEL

Quantity / Units: @ Units: NOT REFORTED

Remediation Status: FRELIMINARY SITE AGSESSMENT UNDERWAY

Media Affected: OTHER GROUND WATER

Region / District: SAN DIEGO REGION

Description / Comment: COUNTY: SAN DIEGQ

Description f Comment: REVIEW DATE:D4/10/98
'WMUDS / SRC# 5368 9 370130NUR.

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Solid Waste Inventory System ID: NOT REPORTED

Facility Type: Not reporfed

Facility in State Board Waste Discharger MO

Bystem:

Chapter 15 Facility: NO

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NG

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NG

RCRA Facility: NG

Department of Defense Facility: NO

Open To Public: NO

Number Of Wasie Management Units: 1

Rank: g

Enforcements At Facility: NO

Violations At Facility: NO )
|WHMUDS | SRC# 5368 [Agency ID: |9 370131NUR

Agency Adilress: Eﬁiﬁgﬁmm COMMUNITY AREA T

_ SAN DIEGO: CA

Solid Waste Inventory System ID: NOT REPORTED

Facitity Type: Not reportsd

Facility in State Board Waste Discharger NO

System:

Chapter 15 Faciiity: NO

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: VO

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NGO

RCRA Facility: NO

Department of Defense Facility: - ove

Open To Public: NC

Number Of Wasie Management Units; 7

Rank: a

Enforcements At Facility: e

Violations At Facility: NO

*VISTA address Includes enhanced oty ang-2ip.

Formore information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 787 - 0403,
Report |D: 041299005 Date of Report: April 12, 1999

Version 2:6.1 . Page #25




[STATE SWLF - Solid Waste Landfill /| SRC# 5457 ~ |Agency ID:
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility Type: SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY
Facility Status: CLOSED
Permit Status: OTHER

DIEGO
|STATE SWLF - Solid Waste Landfill / SRC# 5457 Agency 1D: |37-AA-0814
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility Type: TREATMENT PROCESSING
Facility Siatus: PROPOSED
Permit Status: FROPOSED/PLANNED

olid Waste Lanidfill / SRC# 5457

[STATE SWLF - Agency ID: 37-CR-0095
Agency Address: . SAME AS ABOVE
Facility Type: SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY
Facility Status: QTHER
Permit Status: VUNDER REVIEW

DI

[STATE SWLF - Solid Waste Land 5457 [Agency 1D-
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility Type: SOLIF WASTE DISPOBAL FACILITY
Facility Status; OTHER
Permif Status: UNDER REVIEW

§

[STATE SWLF

7 - [Agency ID

Agency Address: SAME A5 ABOVE

Facility Type: SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY
Facility Status’® OTHER

Permit Status: UNDER REVIEW

FVYISTA address mcluges enhanced city ang 21P.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 806 - 767 - 0403.
ReportiD: 041298005 Date of Report: Aprit 12, 1999
Version 2.86.7 Page #26
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{STATE SWLF - Solid Waste Landfill / SRC# 5457

T57-

Agency Address:
Facility Type:
Facility Status:
Permit Status:

Agency 1D CR-0088
SAME AS ABOVE
BOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY
OTHER '
UNDER REVIEW

[WMUDS / SRC# 5388 _
Agency Address: SAME AS-ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System 1D; NOT REPORTED
Facility Type: ot repbried
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger NO
System: :
Chapter 15 Facility: NO
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NO
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
RCRA Facility: NO
Department of Defense Facllity: NG

1 Open To Public: NO
Number Of Waste Management Units: !
Rank: 9
Enforcements Af Facility; NC
Violations At Facility: NO

WMUDS / SRCH 5368

_|Agency ID: 8 370027NUR
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System ID: NOT REPORTED
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility in State Board Waste Discharger N0
System:
‘Chapter 15 Facility: NO
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NO
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
RGRA Facility; NO
Departiment of Defense Facility: NO
Open To Public: NO
Number Of Waste Management Units: 1
Rank: 0
Enforcements At Facility: NG
Violations At Facility: NO

*¥iSTA agdress inciudes enhanced cily and ZIP.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 787 - 0403,
Report 1D: 041299005 Date of Report: Aprif 12, 1989
Version 2.6.7 Page #27



Violations Al Fagilify:

(WMUDS / SRCE 5368 T T T Agency 1D [8370003NUR ™ .

Agency Address: ngﬁéAé- éﬁnglNG CENTER
SAN DIEGO, CA

Solid Waste Inventory System ID: NOT REPORTED

Facility Typs: Not reported

Facility In State Board Waste Discharger NO

System:

Chapter 15 Facility: NO

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility; NC

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO

RCRA Facility: NO

Department of Defense Facility: NG

Open To Public: NG

Number Of Waste Management Units; ?

Rank: 12

Enforcements At Facility: NO

Violations At Facility: NG

[WMUDS / SRC# 5368 Na " [Agency ID- [9.370103NUR

Agency Address: g’{XT\éA# ;ﬁlﬁslN(NG CENTER
S4N DIEGD, CA

Solid Waste Inventory System 1D NOT REPORTED

Facility Type: Not reported

Facility In State Board Waste Discharger NO

System:

Chapter 15 Facility: NO

Salid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NO

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: No

RCRA Facility: NG

Department of Defense Facility: NO

Open To Public: NO

Number Of Waste Management Units: 1

Rank: 4

Enforcements At Facility: NO
ND

. Version.2.6.1

FVISTA address includes enhanced city and 215,

For more information call VISTA Information
Report 1D: 041299008

Sclutions, Inc. at1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Date of Report: April“i2, 1099
Pzge #08




WMUDS 7 SRC# 5368

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Solid Waste Inventory System 1D: NOT REPORTED
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility in State Board Waste Discharger MO

System:

Chapter 15 Facility; NO

Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: VO

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: - NGO

RCRA Facility: NC
Department of Defense Facility: NO

Open To Public: NO

Mumber Of Waste Management Units: 7

Rank: 7
Enforcements At Facility: NG

Violations At Facility: NO

WMUDS 7 SRCE 5368

l | 9 370135NUR
Agency Address: SAME AS ABDVE
Solid Waste Inventiory System D NOTREPORTED
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility In State Board Waste Discharger NO
System:

Chapter 15 Facility: NG
Solid Waste Assessmaent Test Facility: NO
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
RCRA Facility: NO
Department of Defense Facility: NO
Open To Public: : NO
Number Of Waste Management Units: 1
Rank: 15
Enforcements At Facility: NO
Violations At Facility: NO

STATE LUST - State Leamng Underground Storage Tank/ SRC# [EPA/Agency ID: N/A
5456, .
' TENNIS GOURTS. —
_Aganay Address: BLDG 506 FASWTC FORMERLY NTC
FASWTC SAN DIEGC, ca 92147
| Facility 1D: SUT3095
{Leak Date: a5/0296°

*VISTA address mcludes enhanced oity and 21P.

For more.information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc.at 1 - 800 - 767 - 04073,

Report iD: 041293005 Date of Report; Aprit 12, 1999
. Version 2.6.1 ) Pag.e #29




Leak Beport Dafe: 05/21/96
Site Agssssment Plan Submitted: 05/21/96

Leak Betection Method: TANK CLOSURE

Leak Cause: UNKNGWN

{eak Source: UNKNOWN

Substance: DIESEL

Remediation Event: EXCAVATE ANL DISFOSE

Remediztion Event:

LEAK STOPPED BY: CLOSE TANKLEAK STOP DATE; O3/02/56ENFORCEMENT
NONE TAKEN

Remediation Status:

PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN REQ

Media Affected:

OTHER GROUND WATER

Description / Comment:

PRIQRITY. WATER RESOURCE OTHER THAN DRINIING WATER IS/MAY BE
IMPACTED .

Description / Comment:

BENEFICIAL: NO BENEFICIAL GROUNDWATER USE

Description / Comment:

FRLE: ; LOCASENUM: H80021-013; BASINNUN. 908,10, CWOEPTHAE

CADS80881353

[NFRAP / SRC#E 5279
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
EPA Region: 2

Congressional District:
Federal Facility:

Facility Ovinership:

Site Incident Category:
Federal Facility Docket:
MNPL Status:

Incident Type:

Proposed NPL Update #:
Final NPL Update
Financial Management System 1D:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Lat/l.ong Source:

Agency Code ()

UNKNOWN

waknows

SITE IS NOT INCLUDED ON THE DOCKET

NOT ON NPL

Unknown

O

e

NOT REPORTED

3245430

1712450 )
RESEARCHED BY THE REGION AND MANUALLY ENTERED

Lat/Lonyg Accuracy: Unknown

Dioxin Tier; Unknown

USGS Hydro Unit: 0

RCRA Indicator: Unknown

Unit id: 0

Unit Name: ENTIRE SITE

Type: DISCOVERY Lead Agency: EPA FUND-FINANCED

Qualifier: UNKNOWN ;:;a‘tegogy; Unknown

Name: NGT REPORTED Actual Start Date:  NOT REPORTED

Plan Status: Unknown gczuag Completion  UNKNOWN
ater

Version 2.6.4

VIS 1A adoress. includes enhanced city and 210,

‘For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - BOO - 767 - 0403,
Report {D: 041293005

Date of Report: April. 12, 1999
Rage 430




Date:

Type: HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM SCORE | ead Agency: EPA FUND-FINANCED
Qualifier: UNKNOWHN Category: Unknown
Name: ' NOT REPORTED Actual Start Date:  NOT REPORTED
Plan Status: Unknown Actual Completion UNKNOWN

Date:
Type: PRELIVMINARY ASSESSMENT Lead Agency- EPA FUND-FINANCED
Qualifier: LOWER PRICRITY Category: Unknowr
Name: NOT REPORTED Actual Start Date:  NOT REPORTED
Plan Status: Unknown Actual Completion  UNKNOWN

Bate:
Type: SCREENING SITE INSPECTION Lead Agency: EFPA FUND-FINANCGED
Gualifier: LOWER PRIORITY Category: Unknown
MName: NOT REFORTED Actual Start Date: NOT REPORTED
Plan Status: Unknown Actual Completion  UNKNOWN

Date:
Type: SCREENING SITE INSPEGTION Lead Agency: EPA FUND-FINANCED
Qualitier: NOY ‘:[’?{]RE’EHER REMEDIAL ACTION Category: Unknown
‘ PLA
Name: NGT REPORTED Actual Start Date:  NOTREPORTED
Plan Status: Unknown Actual Completion DECEMBER T, 1989

Agency lD:

WRUDS / SRC# 5388
Agency Address: SAME AS ABQVE
Solid Waste Inventory System ID: NOT REPORTER
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility in State Board Waste Discharger NO
Bystem: -
Chapter 15 Facility: NO
Solid Waste Assessment Test Facility: NO
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility: NO
RCRA Facility: N
Department of Defense Fagcility: NO
Open To Pablic: NO
Number Of Waste Management Units: 7
Rank: . 14
Enforcements At Facility: NG
Violations At Facility: NO

*VISTA address ncludes enhanced city and ZIF.
For more-information call VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at 4 - 800 - 767 - D403,
Date-of Report: April ¢

Report 1D: 041298005
Yersion 2.8.1

9 370115NUR




SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS REPORT
- (EXTENDED BY 1 MILE)

DESCRIPTION OF DATABASES SEARCHED

MNPL VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 2, mile of your property.
SRO#: 5280 The agency release date for NPL was January, 1999.

The National Priorities List (NPL) is the EPA's database of uncontrofled or abandoned
hazardous waste sites identified for priority remedial actions under the Superfund program. A
site must meet or surpass a predetermined hazard ranking system score, be chosen asa

. state's top priority site, or meet three specific criteria set jointly by the US Dept of Healih and
Human Services and the US EPA in order to become an NPL site. '

SPL VISTA conducts a database searchto identify alf sites within 2. mile of your property.
SRC#: 5455 The agency release date for Calsites Database: Annual Workplan Sites was October,
1998. :

The CalSites database contains information on properties {or “sites”) in California where
hazardous substances have been released, or where the potential for such a release exists.
This database is used primarily by the Department of Toxic Substances Control to evaluate and
track activities at sites that may have been. affected by the release of hazardous substances,
Also see SPL/SCL: Annual Work Plan (AWP) sites are cleassified as SPL and all the other sites
are classified as SCL.

GCORRACTS VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 2. mile of your property.
SRC#: 5534 The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was November, 1998.

The EPA maintains this database of RCRA facilities which are undergoing "corrective action”. A
‘corrective action order” is.issued pursuant to RCRA Section 3008 (h} wher there has been a
release of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility.
Correclive actions may be required beyond the facility's boundary and ¢an be required
regardless of when the release occurred, even if it predates RCRA.

CERCLIS VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.
SRC#: 5278 The agency release date for CERCLIS was October; 1998,

Thée CERCLIS List contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Pricrities
List{NPL) and sites which are inthe screening and assessment phase for possibie inclusion

on the NPL. The information on each site includes a history of all pre-remedial, remedial,
removal and community relations activiies or events atthe site, financial funding information for
the events, and unrestricted énforcement activities.

Cal Cerclis VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.
SRC#: 2462 The agency release date for Ca Cerclis w/Regional Utility Description was June, 1995,

This database is provided by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9. The agency
may be contacted at: . These are regional utility descriptions. for California CERCLIS sites.

For more information call VISTA Enfofmaticn Solutions, Inc. &t 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,
Report |D; 041239005 Date of Report; April 42, 1999
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NFRAP
SRC#: 5279

SCL
SRC#: 5454

RCRA-TSD
SRC#: 5514

SWLF
SRC#: 5457

WMUDS
SREC#: 5368

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.
The agency release date for CERCLIS-NFRAP was Qctober, 1998,

NFRAP sifes ma'y be sites where, following an inifial investigation, no contamination was found, v
contamination was removed quickly, or the contamination was not serious enough fo require
Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration,

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of vour property.

The agency release date for Calsites Database: All Sites except Annual Workplan Sifes
{incl. ASPIS} was October, 1998.

The CalSites database contains information on properties (or "sites”) in California where
hazardous substences have been released, or where the potential for such a release exists.
This database is used primarily by the Department of Toxic Substances Control fo evaluate and
track activilies at sites that may have been affected by the release of hazardous substances.
Also see SPL/SCL: Annual Work Plan (AWP) sites are cleassified as SPL and alf the other sites
are classified as SCL.

The CalSites database includes both known and potential sites. Two- thirds of these sites have
been classified, based on available information, as needing "No Further Action” {NFA) by the

“Department of Toxic Substances Control. The remaining sites are in various stages of review

and remediation to determine if a problem exists at the site. Several hundred sites have been
remediated and are considered certified. Some of these sites may be in long ferm operation
and maintehance.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.
The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was November, 1898,

The EPA’'s Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program-identifies and tracks
hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The RCRA Fagilities
database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report generation, storage,
fransportation, ireatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA TSDs are faciliies which
freat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Ca Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) was November,

This database is provided by the Integrated Waste Managerent Board. The agency may be
contacted at; 9168-255-4021.

The California Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database consists of both open as well
as closed and inactive solid waste disposal faciliies and transfer stations pursuant to the-Solid
Waste Management and Resource Recovery Actof 1972, Government Code Section
2.66780(b). Generally, the California Integrated Waste Management Board leams of locations
of disposal faciliies through permit applications'and from local enforcement agencies.

VISTA conducts a database search 1o identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.

The agency release date for Waste Management Unit Database System {WMUDS) was
Dctober, 1998. .

This database is provided by the State Water Resources Control Board. The agency may be
contacted at: 816-892-0323. This is used for program tracking and inventory of waste
management units. This system contains information from: Facility, Waste Management Unit,
SWAT Program and Report Summary information, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter 15), TPCA
and RCRA Program Information, Closure Information; also some infermation from the WDS :
{Waste Discharge System).

The WMUDS system also accesses information from the following databases from the Waste
Discharger System (WDS): Inspections, Viclations, and Enforcements. The sites contained in
these databases:.are subjechto the California Code of Requiations - Tile 23. Waters.

Formore information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report 1l 8412938008 Date of Report: April 12, 1883
© Version 2.6.1 Page #33



LUST
SRC#: 5368

LUST
SRC#: 5456

LUST
SRC#: 5459

LUST

SRC#: 5497

HE17 LUST
SRC#: 5458

CORTESE
SRC#: 4840

VISTA conducts 2 database search fo identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.

The agency release date for Region #7-Colorado River Basin Leaking Underground
Storage Tank Listing was August, 1988. ,

This database is provided by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Region #7. The -
agency ray be contacted at: 760-346-7491.

VISTA conducts a database search fo identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.

The agency release date for Region #9 Leaking Underground Storage Tank List was
October, 1998.

This database is provided by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Region #9. The
agency may be contacted at: 619-467-2875. ‘

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Lahontan Region LUST List was Octobar, 1998,

This database is provided by the Lahontan Region Six South Lake Tahoe. The agency may be
contacted at: 916-542-5400.

VISTA condticts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Lust information System (LUSTIS) was October, 1898,

This database is provided by the California Environmental Protection Agency. The agency may
be contacted at: 916-445-8532.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.

The agency release date for S3an Diego County Envirormmental Health Services
Database-LUST Sites was October, 1998,

This database is provided by the San Diego County Dept. of Heaith Services. It contains
information concerning any sites which fall:under the jurisdiction of this agency. Cases
classified as Releases appear under "County Lust” in this report regardless of the "Cause” or
"Case Type". Sites classified as USTs appearunder "County UST", and Sclid Waste facilities
appear under "County SWLF". Sites with violation and/or disclosure information are reported
under "8DC Site” in this VISTA report.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.

The agency release date for Cortese List-Hazardous Waste Substance Site List was
April, 1998.

This database is provided by the Office of Environmental Protection, Office of Hazardous
Materials. The agency may be contacted at: 916-445-6532.

The California Governor's Office of Planning and Research annually publishes a listing of
potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites throughout the State of California under
Government Code.Bection 65962.5. This database (CORTESE) is based on inputfrom the
following: (1)CALSITES-Department of Toxic Substances Control, Abandoned Sites Program
Information Systems; (2)SARA Title lll Section 1ll Toxic Chemicals Release Inventory for 1987,
1988, 1989, and 1980; (3)FINDS; (4)HWIS-Department of Toxic Substances Control,
Hazardous Waste Information System. Vista has not included one time generator facilities from
Cortese in our database.; (5)SWRCB-State Water Resources Control Board;
(6)SWiS-Integrated Waste Management Control Board (solid waste facilities); (TYAGT25-Alr
Resources Board, dischargers of greater than 25 tons of criteria pollutants to the air;
{8)A1025-Air Resources Board, dischargers of greater than 10 and less than 25 tons of criteria
poliutants-to the air, (9ILTANK-SWRCB Leaking Underground Storage Tanks;
{(1D)UTANK-SWRCB Underground tanks reported to the SWEEPS systems; (11 HUR-Invenidry
Update Rule (Chemical Manufacturers); (12)WB-LF~ Waste Board - Leaking Facility, site has
known migration; {13)WDSE-Wasie Discharge System - Enforcement Action;
{14)DTSCD-Department of Toxic Substance Control Docket.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 4 - 800 - 76? -{403.

Report ID: 041299005 Date of Report: Aprif 12, 1999
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Deaed VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.

f;gﬁfgcg?ggs' The agency release date for Deed Restriction Properties Report was April, 1984,

This database is provided by the Depariment of Health Services-Land Use and Air
Assessment. The agency may be contacted al 816-323-3376. These are voluntary deed
restriction agreements with owners of property who propose building residences, schools,
hospitals, or day care centers on property that is "on or within 2,000 feet of a significant
disposal of hazardous waste™,

California has a statutory and administrative procedure under which the California Department
of Health Services (DHS) may designate real property as either a "Hazardous Waste Property"
or a "Border Zone Property” pursuant to California Health . Safety Code Sections 25220-25241.
Hazardous Waste Property is land at which hazardous waste has been deposited, creating &
significant existing or potential hazard to public-health and safety. A Border Zons Property is
one within 2,000 feet of a hazardous waste deposit. Property within either category is restricted
in use, unless-a written variance is obtained from DHS. A Hazardous Waste Property
designation results in a prohibition of new uses, other than a medification or expansion of an
industrial or manufacturing facility on land previously owned by the facility prior to January 1,
1981. A Border Zone Property designation resulis in prohibition of a variety of uses involving
human habitation, hospitals, schools and day care center.

Toxic Pits ~ VISTA conducts 2 database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your propsrty.
SROC#: 2229 The agency release date for Summary of Toxic Pits Cleanup Facilities was February,
1295. i

This database is provided by the Water Quality Control Board, Division of Loans _Grants. The
agency may be contacted at. 916-227-4396,

Water Wells VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.5 mile of your property.
SRC#: 5384 The agency release date for USGS WATER WELLS was March, 1998.

The Ground Water Site Inventory {GWSI) database was provided by the United States
Geological Survey (USGS). The database contains information for over 1,000,000 wells and
other sources of groundwater which the USGS has studied, used, or stherwise had reason to
document through the course of research. The agency may be contacted at 703-848-8819.

RCRA-Viols/En VISTA conducts a database search to-identify all sites within 1.25 mile of your property.
The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was November, 1998,

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and tracks
hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The RCRA Faciliies
database is'a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report generation, storage,
transporiation, freatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA Violators are facilities which
have beer cited for RCRA Violations at least once since 1980, RCRA Enforcements are
enforcement actions taken against RCRA violators.

UsTs ViSTA conducts a database search to identify ail sites within 1.25 mile of your property.

SRC#: 1812 The agency release date for Underground Storage Tank Registrations Database was
January, 1984,

This database is provided by the State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Underground
Storage Tanks. The agency may be contacted at: 916-227-4337; Caution-Many states do not
require registration of heating oil tanks, especially those used for residential purposes.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc: at .- 80O - 767 - 0403,

Report 1D: 041298005 Date of Report: April 12, 1999
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UST's VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.25 mile of your property.

SRCH#: 5458 The agency release date for San Diego County Environmental Health Services
Database-UST Bites was October, 1998,

This database is provided by the San Diego County Department of Health Services. The
agency may be contacted at: 819-338-2268; Caution-Many states do not require registration of
heating oil tanks, especially those used for residential purposes.

HEI7 UST VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.25 mile of your property.

SRC#: 5458 The agency release date for San Diego County Environmental Health Services
Database-LUST Sites was October, 1298, :

This database is provided by the San Diego County Dept. of Health Services. It contains
information concerning any sifes which fall under the jurisdiction of this agency. Cases
classified as Releases appear under “County Lust” in this report regardiess of the "Catse™ or
"Case Type". Sites classified as USTs appear under "County UST", and Solid Waste facilities
appear under "County SWLF". Sites with violation and/or disclosure information are reported
under "SDC Sie” in this VISTA report. : .

AST's VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.25 mile of your property,
SRC#: 5513 The agency release date for Aboveground Storage Tank Database was December, 1998,

This database is provided by the State Water Resources Conirol Board. The agency may be
contacted at: 916-227-4364.

TRIS VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.25 mile of your property.
SRC#: 4948 The agency release date for TRIS was January, 1998,

Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Commiunity Right-to-Know Act {also known as
SARA Title Hi) of 1986 requires the EPA to establish an inventory of Toxic Chemicals
emissjons from certain facilities( Toxic Release Inventory System). Facilities subject to this
reporting are required to complete a Toxic Chemical Release Form(Farm R) for specified
chemicals. .

ERNS : VISTA conducts a database search to idenﬁfy all sites within 1.125 mile of your property.
SRO#: 4839 The.agency release date for was July, 1998. S

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national database used {6 collect
information on reported releases of of] and hazardous substances. The database contains
information from spill reports made to federal authorities including the EPA, the US Coast
Guard, the National Response Center and the Department of transporiation. The ERNS hotline
number is (202) 260-2342. A search of the database records for the period October 1986
through July 1988 revealed information regarding reported spills of oil or hazardous substances
int

RCRA-LgGen  VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.125 mile of your property.
SRC#: 5514 The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was November, 1998.

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and tracks
hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The RCRA Facilities
database is & compilation by the EPA of facilities which report generation, siorage,
transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA Large Generators are
facilities which generate at least 1000 kg./monih of non-acutely hazardous waste {or1
kg./month of acutely hazardouswaste),

For more information calf VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,
Report ID: 841299005 - Date of Report: April 12, 1999
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RCRA-3mGen VISTA conducts a database search fo identify all sites within 1.125 mile of your property.

SRC#: 5514

SPILL
SRO#H: 5488

San Diego
HE17
SRO#: 5458

The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was November, 1998,

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and fracks
hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The RCRA Facilities
database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report generation, storage,
transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA Small and Very Small
generators are facllities which generate less than 1000 kg./month of non-acutely hazardous
waste,

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1.125 mile of your property.

The agency release date for San Diego County Environmenta! Health Services
Database-Spiil Sites was Qctober, 1988.

This database is provided by the San Diege County Department of Health Services. The
agency may be contacted at: §19-338-2288.

VISTA conducts a database search fo identify all sites within 1.125 mile of your property.

The agency release date for San Diego County Environmental Health Services
Database-LUST Sites was October, 1988.

This database is provided by the San Diego County Dept. of Health Services. it contains
information concerning-any sites which fall under the jurisdiction of this agency. Cases
classified as Releases appear under "County Lust” in this report regardiess of he "Cause” or
“Case Type". Sites classified as USTs appear under "County UST", and Solid Waste facilities
appear under "County SWLF". Sites ‘with violation
under "SDC Site” in this VISTA report.

andfor disclosure information are reported

Formore information call VISTA information Solutions, inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report 1D: 641299005 Date of Report: Aprif 12, 1889
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